PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 31/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	31/2024
HAMMON	STON CENTER FOR	DELIABILITATION AND LIEALTHO	,,,	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAIVIIVIOI	NION CENTER FOR	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl		F 0	00		
F 582	168193, 168250, 10 172022, 172065,17 The facility was not the requirements of for Long Term Care cited for this survey Medicaid/Medicare	167686, 168187, 168188, 69138,169607, 169928, 73786, 173896, in substantial compliance with f 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, e Facilities. Deficiencies were f. Coverage/Liability Notice	F 5	82		9/1/24
SS=D	writing, at the time facility and when the Medicaid of- (A) The items and some nursing facility served for which the reside (B) Those other items and for charged, and the asservices; and (ii) Inform each Mechanges are made					
LABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 08/19/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315209	B. WING		- 1	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	§483.10(g)(18) The resident before, or periodically during available in the faci services, including covered under Medicaility's per diem ra (i) Where changes and services cover Medicaid State plan notice to residents reasonably possible (ii) Where changes items and services facility must inform 60 days prior to imp (iii) If a resident die transferred and doe facility must refund representative, or edeposit or charges per diem rate, for the resided or reserved facility, regardless of discharge notice re (iv) The facility must resident representative resident within a date of discharge fit (v) The terms of an behalf of an individing facility must not conthese regulations. This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview documentation, it we documentation.	e facility must inform each at the time of admission, and the resident's stay, of services any charges for services not licare/ Medicaid or by the ate. in coverage are made to items ed by Medicare and/or by the n, the facility must provide of the change as soon as is e. are made to charges for other that the facility offers, the the resident in writing at least olementation of the change. It is not return to the facility, the to the resident, resident estate, as applicable, any already paid, less the facility's he days the resident actually a or retained a bed in the of any minimum stay or quirements. It refunds the resident or ative any and all refunds due 30 days from the resident's	F 5	Element #1 Residents #140 and resident # known to have NJ Ex Order 26		
		iewed for Beneficiary		by the deficient practice. The b		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING _			C 31/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
наммо	NTON CENTER FOR	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	Protection Notificate Resident # 162. The evidenced by the form of a facility AM, titled Notice-A (ABN) with a creating under the Policy set Beneficiary Notice issued by the facility service-FFS) beneficiare payment Medicare payment Medicare requires Facilities) to issue also called FFS becare that Medicare pay for in this instamedically reasonate considered custodi On 07/23/2024 at 0 requested 3 randowent home and 2 reacility beneficiary in U.S. FOIA (b)(6) On 07/24/2024 at 0 reviewed the SNF Notification Reviewed the SNF Notification Review facility as follows: 1. A review of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the Sindicated that the labay was in the service of the service	ciion (Resident # 140 and his deficient practice was billowing: by policy on 07/29/2024 at 8:32 dvanced Beneficiary Notice on date of 7/2019, revealed ection; The Advanced of non-coverage (ABN) is by to original Medicare (fee for ficiaries in situations where is expected to be denied. SNF's (Skilled Nursing SNFABN to Original Medicare, neficiaries prior to providing usually covers but may not nice because the care is: not ble and necessary or al. 11:45 PM, the surveyor may resident and necessary or al. 12:29 PM, the surveyor medication forms from the notification forms from the source of (SNFBPNR) completed by the surveyor Beneficiary Protection of (SNFBPNR) completed by the surveyor and the resident #140 ast covered SNFBPNR for Resident #140 ast covered SNFBPNR for Resident remained in and the resident remained in	F 58	notices were provided to the resident #140 and resident #160. Element #2 All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practice. following actions were and will be Residents with indicated that the covered Medicare Part A Day and remained in the facility were reviewed the not received a beneficiary notice issued the notification. Element #3 1) The Administrator reviewed the on beneficiary notices and found compliance with state and federal guidelines. 2) The Inservice coordinator will peducation to: the finance director MDS coordinator on issuing Adva Beneficiary Notices. The in-service include the following information: The Advance Beneficiary Notice Noncoverage (ABN), is issued by facility to Original Medicare (fee fee fervice - FFS) beneficiaries in sit where Medicare payment is expected be denied. The ABN is issued in transfer potential financial liability Medicare beneficiary in certain in Medicare requires SNFs to issue	be The taken: last lewed for have were e policy it to be in lewed	
	"Skilled Nursing Fa Notice of Non-Cove not given to Reside	FBPNR further revealed that a acility Advanced Beneficiary erage Form CMS-10055" was ent #140. There was no ndicate why the form was not		SNFABN to Original Medicare, al fee-for-service (FFS), beneficiarion to providing care that Medicare uncovers, but may not pay for in this instance because the care is:	es prior sually	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING_		1	C 31/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
наммо	NTON CENTER FOR	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 582	given to Resident # 2. A review of the S #162 completed by last covered NJEX OF S a "Skilled Nursing I Notice of Non-Cove not given to Resided documentation to it given to Resident # During an interview 07/24/2024 at 12:4 Said MDS (Minimum Da notifications to resident # During an interview 07/24/2024 at 01:0 and Social Service notifications. In recommendation in the service notifications in recommendation in the service notification of the s	SNFBPNR form for Resident to the facility indicated that the der 26.4(b)(1) Day was NFBPNR further revealed that Facility Advanced Beneficiary erage Form CMS-10055" was ent #162. There was no indicate why the form was not endicate why the surveyor on 2 PM, the Surveyor on N PM, the Surveyor on 1 PM, the surveyor reviewed remained in the facility should NFABN. The surveyor said I know the or up.	F 58	" not medically reasonable and or " considered custodial. PROCEDURE: Notice must be provided: " Prior to providing an item or sis usually paid for by Medicare B (or under Part A for hospice, RNHCI providers only) but may paid for in this particular case k is not considered medically rea and necessary " Prior to providing custodial catiming " Prior to delivery of the item or question. Provide enough time beneficiary to make an informe on whether or not to receive the item in question and accept position financial liability " Prior to providing an item or sis never covered by Medicare (Medicare benefit). Element #4 The Administrator developed a on issuance of beneficiary notice Administrator/Designee will audresidents discharged from Medicare for issuance of advarbeneficiary notices. The audits completed weekly for 4 weeks monthly util compliance is met. Findings of the audits will be prior and discussed at the facility signeetings monthly, and further changes will be implemented, in	service that under Part HHA, and y not be because it asonable are reservice in for the ed decision e service or stential service that (not a service that (not a service) and then and then resented QAPI systematic		
	have received a SN form and will follow On 07/25/2024 at 0	NFABN. The said I know the up.		and discussed at the facility⊡s meetings monthly, and further	QAPI systematic		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				C 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	Continued From pa was not given to the NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(7	e residents."	F 5	82	Responsible Party: Administrator		
	Notice Requirement CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trarresident, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the language and manner facility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Or (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident representative of the Long-Term Care Or (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident representative of the Long-Term Care Or (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident representative of the Long-Term Care Or (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident paragraph (c)(5) of §483.15(c)(4) Timin (i) Except as specific (c)(8) of this section discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be represented und this section; (B) The health of in be endangered, und this section;	ts Before Transfer/Discharge 3)-(6)(8) e before transfer. Insfers or discharges a mustint and the resident's if the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a mer they understand. The copy of the notice to a e Office of the State mbudsman. In ons for the transfer or sident's medical record in tragraph (c)(2) of this section; otice the items described in this section. In g of the notice. In g of the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the led or discharged. In and the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the led or discharged. In and the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the led or discharged. In and the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the led or discharged. In and the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the led or discharged. In an and the resident's an	F6	23			9/1/24

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING	_		C 07/31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037	0170	5 17 Z S Z 4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	under paragraph (c (D) An immediate to required by the resident paragraph (c (E) A resident has redays. §483.15(c)(5) Controlotice specified in provided in the formation of the foliable of	diate transfer or discharge, ()(1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is ident's urgent medical needs, ()(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 ents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section llowing: transfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is harged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), there of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ress (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F	523			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245200		Ī		(· I
		315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	advocacy of individe established under the for Mentally III Individes 483.15(c)(6) Charlf the information in effecting the transformust update the reas practicable once becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of written notification to the State Survey State Long-Term Country to the facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the results 483.70(I). This REQUIREMED by: Complaint #: NJ000 Based on interview and review of other	uals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy riduals Act. Inges to the notice. In the notice changes prior to the ror discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon to the updated information to the updated information to the facility must provide prior to the impending closure of Agency, the Office of the the are Ombudsman, residents of the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at §	F 6	523	Element #1 Residents #56 and resident #516 a known to have NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) by the deficient practice.		
	writing, the represe Long-Term Care resident emergency hospital/discharges mandated by Feder was identified for 2	entative of the New Jersey S. FOIA (b) (6) office (S.			The transfer/discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) Resident #56 and #516 were discharge notices were provided to the U.S. FOIA (c) Resident #56 and	arged ipated. e	
		4:00 PM, a review of a facility budsman Mandatory Reporting			following actions were and will be to Residents with transfer and/or discl	aken:	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING			31/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		J I/LUL4
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
HAMMOI	NTON CENTER FOR	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From pa	ige 7	F 6	23		
F 623	with last revised da section Transfer/Di facility-initiated (not notices shall be produced to the section of th	te of 2/2023 under procedure scharge, Copies of all n-resident-driven) discharge ovided to the surveyor conic Medical Record (EMR) which revealed the following: admitted to the facility with gout not limited to: charge Return Anticipated (DRAMDS) revealed under ereporting section that discharged with return for Resident #516 which esident was admitted to the sis that included, but not limited	F6	were reviewed for 90 days. Ar identified to have not received transfer/discharge notices we notification retroactively. In ad ombudsman was sent notificated. Element #3 1) The Administrator reviewed on transfer/ discharge notices to be in compliance with state guidelines. 2) The Inservice coordinator weducation to: licensed nurses social workers on Transfer/Dis Notices. The in-service will incompliance following information: Notice before transfer. Before a facility transfers or discharge and the reasons for the move and in a language and manner they unterpresentative of the Office of LongTerm Care Ombudsman. B. Record the reasons for the	re issued the dition, the tions. I the policy and found it and federal will provide and the scharge clude the ischarges a resident's er or in writing iderstand. e notice to a the State transfer or	
	Entry/Discharge re	AMDS revealed under the porting section that Resident ed with return anticipated on		discharge in the resident's me in accordance with paragraph (c section; C. the notice of transfer or	(2) of this	
	07/24/2024 at 09:2	with the surveyor on 6 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) he has been here		discharge required under this must be made by the facility at least 30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	PLETED
		315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	months. When ask send resident disched the DSW rephe has not sent any resident discharges wasn't told I had to the process." During a follow-up 07/24/2024 at 09:25 send NEW OTHER CONTROLL OF THE PROPERTY O	ed if he was responsible to harges to the hospital to the blied since he has been here, y notifications to the sto the hospital. He said "I do that here. I am familiar with interview with the surveyor on 8 AM, the said I don't 4(b)(1)) notifications.	F6	523	before the resident is transferred or discharge Notice must be made as soon as practicable before transfer or discharge (A) The safety of individuals in the f would be endangered. (B) The health of individuals in the f would be endangered, (C) The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge, (D) An immediate transfer or discharequired by the resident's urgent meneds, (E) A resident has not resided in the facility for 30 days. Element #4 The Administrator developed an audon issuance of transfer/discharge n and ombudsman notifications. Administrator/Designee will audit 20 residents discharged from the facilit the issuance of transfer/discharge n including ombudsman notification. The audits will be completed weekly for weeks and then monthly util compliant. Findings of the audits will be preser and discussed at the facility QAF meetings monthly, and further system charges will be implemented, if need A copy of the transfer discharge not must be submitted to the office of the ombudsman	dit tool otices O% of ty and notices The 4 ance is need elementic eded. tices	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING				31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	and discharged to he the policy titled NJ Oml with last revised da section Transfer/Disfacility-initiated (nor notices shall be pro-	ts to the hospital, just AMA nome. We will now be notifying nts discharged to the hospital." 4:00 PM, a review of a facility budsman Mandatory Reporting te of 2/2023 under procedure scharge, Copies of all n-resident-driven) discharge vided to the LTCO.	F 6	:23	Element #5 Responsible Party: Administrator		
F 637 SS=D	S483.20(b)(2)(ii) We determines, or show there has been a si resident's physical purpose of this secondary and a major decoration of the resident's status the itself without further implementing standinterventions, that have area of the resident's interdisciplicate plan, or both.) This REQUIREMENTS	sessment After Signifcant Chg (2)(ii) Ithin 14 days after the facility ald have determined, that gnificant change in the or mental condition. (For tion, a "significant change" line or improvement in the at will not normally resolve intervention by staff or by lard disease-related clinical has an impact on more than ident's health status, and inary review or revision of the	F 6	37			9/1/24
	documents, it was of failed to complete a assessment using the Instrument (RAI) pr	and review of pertinent facility determined that the facility a significant change in status he Resident Assessment ocess for a resident who vices. This deficient practice			Resident #565 Number 2045 and is a closed chart therefor, a significant of MDS cannot be completed. Element #2		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМІ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315209	B. WING			31/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	ARE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
accidents (Resider the following: A review of facility' MDS" policy dated that all MDS asses annual, significant and discharge and completed and elefacility's MDS inforto CMS' QIES Ass Processing (ASAP current OBRA regular transmission of MI in Status (SCSA) (Completion Date is determination of side determination of side dated 12/6/22, included 12/6/2	age 10 If of 6 residents reviewed for int #565), and was evidenced by some size of the second of the	F 6	All residents have the poter affected by this deficient properties affected by this deficient properties affected by this deficient properties are determined if palliating comfort care, or hospice was a significant change was expected. Element #3 The facility policy on MDS and a submission was reviewed at the properties of the properties and the properties of the prop	actice. d for 6 months we care, as initiated and ompleted in al. was Completion and and determined ate and federal emented for es. Unit ents with new onsult and/or rdisciplinary rmine if a ould be designee will nursing on significant is on change MDS ative care, or ed. audit 20% of all a, comfort care, is to ensure a as completed. ed weekly x 4		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (2)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		l l	C /31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		0112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	(MDS), an assessr revealed the reside mental status (BIM indicated NJ Ex Or - Active Diagnoses #565 had an active According Treatments, Proce Resident #565 recording Treatments, Proce Resident #565	st recent Minimum Data Set ment tool dated ent had a brief interview for S) score of S s	F 6	is met, for a minimum of The results of these aud submitted at monthly QA Element #5 The MDS Coordinator is execution and monitorin	lits will be API. responsible for		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	1 017	0112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	resident during mor manager informed stated status was complet in the resident's staresident was NJ Exe it should be comple discovery of the sig U.S. FOIA (b)(6) c was admitted to NJ that a SCSA MDS v During an interview U.S. FOIA (b)(6) U.S. FOIA (b)(6) U.S. FOIA (b)(6) team, stated when hospice care, a SC completed within 14. The surveyor review Facility Resident As User's Manual", Ver October 2023, which to be performed when enrolls in a hospice or State-licensed hospice providers a nursing home. The from the effective d (which can be the state)	rning meetings or the unit her verbally. The that a significant change in ed when there was a decline tus that was permanent or if a corder 26.4b1. She also stated ted within 14 days from nificant change in status. The onfirmed that Resident #565 Exec Order 26.4b1, and was not completed. on 7/30/34 at 1:38 PM, the in the presence of the	F 6	37		
	NJAC 8:39-11.2(i) Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b)(t Comprehensive Care Plan 1)(3)	F 6	56		9/1/24
	§483.21(b) Compre	hensive Care Plans				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILD			c	
		315209	B. WING	<u> </u>	07/	31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037)Ε		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	§483.21(b)(1) The implement a compression care plan for each in resident rights set in §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an eeds that are ident assessment. The conference of the following of the services that or maintain the resident or maintain the resident of maintain the resident of the services that under §483.24, §48 provided due to the under §483.10, includer for the services of the service of	facility must develop and rehensive person-centered resident, consistent with the forth at §483.10(c)(2) and includes measurable frames to meet a resident's and mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive comprehensive care plan must ang the frames to be furnished to attain dent's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 3.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required as 3.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). Services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. With the resident and the tative(s)-goals for admission and preference and potential for acilities must document and the sessed and any referrals to sees and/or other appropriate	F	656			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING COM			E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING _			C 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	, , , , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as or care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-co This REQUIREME by: Based on observa medical record, an documents, it was failed to consistent planned interventio (Resident #78) rev This deficient pract following: The surveyor revie Care Plans - Comp 10/2019. The follow "A comprehensive, that includes meas timetables to meet psychosocial and f and implemented f The following was 8. The comprehens plan will: b. Describe the ser to attain or maintai practicable physical well-being. c. Describe service provided for the ab	services provided or arranged utlined by the comprehensive impetent and trauma-informed. NT is not met as evidenced ition, interview, review of the direview of pertinent facility determined that the facility ly implement and revise a care on the complete of the complete	F 65	Element #1 Resident #78 care plans were usensure care plan intervention of were removed and was with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Element #2 All residents requiring heel boots interventions have the potential affected by this deficient practice. The care plan intervention report reviewed for residents with heel. The need for this intervention was reviewed and compliance with the tervention was addressed for idea resident without heel booties and of care demonstrated the necessheel booties. In the case of refusalternative interventions were implemented to meet the reside preference, interventions will be	initiated initia	
	refuse.	rcising his or her rights to ent's expressed wishes		Element #3 The policy on comprehensive ca was reviewed by the administrat		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (X5) COMPLETION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (N7) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE				/ Boile	,,,,			c
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OF THE APPROPRIATE)			315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETI DATE			REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	4	3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
F 656 Continued From page 15 regarding care and treatment goals. 13. Assessments of resident's are ongoing and care plans are revised as information about the residents and the residents' conditions change. On 07/22/2024 at 11:05 AM, during the initial tour of the facility the surveyor observed Resident #78 lying in bed. Resident #78 had their and they were in contact. The surveyor asked Resident #78 with the surveyor observed Resident #78 was observed lying in bed. Resident #78 ID Exco Order 26.401	F 656	regarding care and 13. Assessments of care plans are revisive residents and the resident #78 with The Incontracted against they were in contacted against they were lying in the resident #78 had observed lying in be surveyor permission observed the resident surveyor lifted the su	I treatment goals. of resident's are ongoing and sed as information about the esidents' conditions change. II:05 AM, during the initial tour present #78 had their and the surveyor observed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1, and et. The surveyor asked facility provided any with his/her NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 but here was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 but here was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 is observation and Resident I2:53 PM Resident #78 was ed. Resident #78 gave the on to lift the bed sheet to nt's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 is observation. There were sheet and observed Resident er 26.4b1 in place NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in place NJ Ex	F	356	determined to follow state and feder guidelines. The staff educator will conduct educe with Licensed nursing staff on comprehensive care plan development with emphasis on at risk for pressure ulcer development care plans specifocusing on patient centered interventions. Element #4 The ADON/ designee will audit 10% care plans for pressure injury risk to ensure all indicated interventions winitiated and meets the resident's preference weekly X 4 weeks and monthly until compliance is met. The results of these audits will be submitted at QAPI monthly. The Director of Nursing is responsite execution and monitoring of this PODE Element #5 The Director of Nursing is responsite execution and monitoring of this PODE Element #5 This concern will be completed	cation nent re ifically 6 of o ere then ble for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315209	B. WING	3	07	C 7/31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTH	CARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		70 172024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	On 07/25/2024 at 0 observed lying in be surveyor permission under the bed cover the surveyor observed were NJ Exec Order 2 Resident #78's care were visible in the number of the surveyor observed lying in be Resident #78 allow observed lying in be	19:15 AM Resident #78 was ed. Resident #78 permitted in to observe resident's res. Upon lifting the top sheet, wed Resident #78's research of the condent was indicated on the plan. There is a sindicated on the plan. The research was red and watching television. The surveyor permission to resurveyor observed Resident recorder 26.4b1 in place and research in place and resident recorder 26.4b1 in place and recorder		656		
	(MDS), an assessin Resident #78 had a Status score of Resident #78 did not revealed that Resident In NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and State of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 2	er 26.4(b)(1) on both sides of the esident #78 also was for NET OTHER TOTAL TO				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		ı	C /31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		10 112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	A review of the Administration Recinclude any referent A review of the indirect plan for Resident # of: "Resident is at right (related to) NJ E of NJ Exorder 26.4(Interventions) Date Initiated: NJ Exorder 26.4(Interventions, special carring for the resident interventions, special carring for the resident not, I'm agency. You because they are made assigned to Form 107/30/2024 at 09:09 #1) stated that he resident #78. The interventions were interventions.	but had no ime of assessment. Section O lent #78 was not currently order 26.4b1 ETECHNIC STREET OF STREET	F6	56		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		I	C /31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R REHABILITATION AND HEALTH	CARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	observations. RN [name of electron there is an order. not see an order fixed, "If he/she might not need the me check and see After going into Rother going i	#1 then stated, "Let me check ic medical record] and see if RN #1 told the surveyor he did for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. He further already has an NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 they em, but it would be helpful. Let e if there is an NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. "esident #78's room RN #1 told, he/she does not have an NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 to #78 to see if NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on the surveyor and RN/UM #1 #78's room and observed gaining permission Resident #78 have a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on The surveyor asked the RN/UM Exec Order 26.4b1. RN/UM #1 was Exec Order 26.4b1 in the bottom of coset/cabinet next to the head of #1 could not locate a NJUM #1 was Exec Order 26.4b1 in the bottom of the surveyor, the surveyor, the surveyor, the ecause the resident NJUM #1 then told the surveyor, the example of the last time Resident #78 verbalized that the Resident #78 told the last time Resident #78 told the last time he/she wore the NJUM INTERIOR PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR AND THE					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING			C /31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		5 HZ0Z 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	"when care plans a involved in care plan manager is ultimate care plans." The far surveyor with a sch Resident #78 dating review history provider 8 last had their complex order 20.4(b)(1) The surveyor review Care Plans - Comp 10/2019. The follow "A comprehensive, that includes meast timetables to meet	2:34 PM, the facility JS FOIA (b)(6) told the survey team that re updated all disciplines are in development and the unit ely responsible for resident cility (b) had provided the edule of care plan updates for g back to (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	F6	56		
	§483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not I (A) The attending p	nd Revision 2)(i)-(iii) chensive Care Plans mprehensive care plan must n 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to	F6	57		9/1/24

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING	_		07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC		S1 43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037	1 0775	51/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	resident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent pour the resident and the resident resident resident resident resident resident's care plan (F) Other appropria disciplines as deteror as requested by (iii) Reviewed and resident's care plan assessments. This REQUIREME by: Complaint #: NJOO Based on interviewed documents, it was failed to revise contimely manner follor This deficient practices are plans. A review of the factive residents are ongo as information aboresidents' condition	ith responsibility for the bod and nutrition services staff. racticable, the participation of e resident's representative(s). st be included in a resident's representative is determined the development of the epresentative is determined the development of the n. ate staff or professionals in rmined by the resident's needs the resident. evised by the interdisciplinary sessment, including both the diguarterly review NT is not met as evidenced 172065 and NJ00169138 If and review of pertinent facility determined that the facility determined that the facility increhensive care plans in a pwing an allegation of tice was identified for 2 of 36 at #515 and #265) reviewed for a fility's "Care Plan" policy, last included13. Assessments of ing and care plans are revised ut the residents and the in change.	F6	657	Element #1 Residents #515 and #265 are Element #2 All residents with any allegation of a care plans were reviewed for compand timely revisions. Identified deficient practice were immediately corrected. Element #3 The Director of Nursing and Admini	lete	
	Licensed Practical	ite in the development of a			The Director of Nursing and Admini reviewed the facility's policy regardi Comprehensive Care Plans and no policy to be compliant with state an	ing ted the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315209	B. WING _			C 31/2024	
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	,		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A review of the faci Registered Nurse" and regularly evaluated meet nursing goals. A review of the faci Unit Manager" door for the evaluation a resident care throu audits, including the evaluation of Care appropriateness and A review of the faci Assistant Director of includedEnsure in plan development a within the required quarterly, and with This deficient practifollowing: 1. The surveyor received the Admadmission summar was admitted to the included, but not limited.	lity's undated "Job Description document includedReviews ates resident care plans to lity's undated "Job Description ument includedResponsible and monitoring of all levels of gh on-site observations and e monitoring and the Plans for quality, and effectiveness of their unit. lity's undated "Job Description of Nursing" document esident assessments, care and updates are completed time frames on admission, change in condition. lice was evidenced by the eviewed the medical record for an ission Record Face sheet (an y) reflected that Resident #265 are facility with diagnosis that a nited to NJ Exec Order 26.451	F 65	federal guidelines. The facility educator will provide to licensed nurses on the review revision of comprehensive care ensure they accurately represent resident's current medical, nursing psychosocial needs. The lesson plan will concentrate following: All comprehensive care plans streviewed and revised when a chather resident's status occurs. A comprehensive care plan must Reviewed and revised with each including allegations of abuse. A copy of the lesson plan and at will be filed for reference and varieties and revised when a chather residents status occurs. A comprehensive care plans streviewed and revised when a chather residents status occurs. A comprehensive care plan must reviewed and revised with each including allegations of abuse. A copy of the lesson plan and at will be filed for reference and varieties. Element #4 The Director of Nursing/ Design	and plans to at the ing, and on the ing, and e on the ing in and e on the ing in at bear event in event in event in event in event in event itendance in event itendance in event itendance indation.		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From pa A review of the faci Registered Nurse" and regularly evalu meet nursing goals A review of the faci Unit Manager" doct for the evaluation a resident care throu- audits, including the evaluation of Care appropriateness an A review of the faci Assistant Director of includedEnsure re plan development a within the required quarterly, and with This deficient pract following: 1. The surveyor re Resident #265. A review of the Adn admission summar was admitted to the included, but not line A review of the Face	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 21 A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Registered Nurse" document includedReviews and regularly evaluates resident care plans to meet nursing goals. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Unit Manager" document includedResponsible for the evaluation and monitoring of all levels of resident care through on-site observations and audits, including the monitoring and the evaluation of Care Plans for quality, appropriateness and effectiveness of their unit. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Assistant Director of Nursing" document includedEnsure resident assessments, care plan development and updates are completed within the required time frames on admission, quarterly, and with change in condition. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 21 A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Registered Nurse" document includedReviews and regularly evaluates resident care plans to meet nursing goals. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Unit Manager" document includedResponsible for the evaluation and monitoring of all levels of resident care through on-site observations and audits, including the monitoring and the evaluation of Care Plans for quality, appropriateness and effectiveness of their unit. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Assistant Director of Nursing" document includedEnsure resident assessments, care plan development and updates are completed within the required time frames on admission, quarterly, and with change in condition. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #265. A review of the Admission Record Face sheet (an admission summary) reflected that Resident #265 was admitted to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to MJ Exec Order 25 4b1 A review of the Facility Reportable Event (FRE)	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 21 A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Registered Nurse" document included Reviews and regularly evaluates resident care plans to meet nursing goals. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Unit Manager" document included Responsible for the evaluation and monitoring of all levels of resident care through on-site observations and audits, including the monitoring and the evaluation of Care Plans for qualify, appropriateness and effectiveness of their unit. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Assistant Director of Nursing" document included Ensure resident assessments, care plan development and updates are completed within the required time frames on admission, quarterly, and with change in condition. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #265. A review of the Admission Record Face sheet (an admission summary) reflected that Resident #265 was admitted to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included, but not limited to the facility with diagnosis that included. The facility with diagnosis that included to the facility with diagnosis that included to the facility with diagnosis that included to the facility with diagnosis that included. The facility with diagnosis that included to the facility w	TON CENTER FOR SUPPLIER 315209 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 21 A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Registered Nurse" document included Reviews and regularly evaluates resident care plans to meet nursing goals. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Unit Manager" document included Responsible for the evaluation and monitoring of all levels of resident care through on-site observations and audits, including the monitoring and the evaluation of Care Plans for quality, appropriateness and effectiveness of their unit. A review of the facility's undated "Job Description Assistant Director of Nursing" document included Ensure resident assessments, care plan development and updates are completed within the required time frames on admission, quarterly, and with change in condition. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #265. Was admitted to the facility with diagnosis that included, Ensure resident the resident's status occurs. A copy of the lesson plan and attendance will be filed for reference and validation. The lesson plan will concentrate on the following: All comprehensive care plans should be reviewed and revised with each event including allegations of abuse. A copy of the lesson plan must be- Reviewed and revised when a change in the resident's status occurs. A comprehensive care plan must be- Reviewed and revised when a change in the resident's status occurs. A comprehensive care plan must be- Reviewed and revised when a change in the resident's status occurs. A comprehensive care plan must be- Reviewed and revised when a change in the resident's status occurs. A comprehensive care plan must be- Reviewed and revised when a change in the resident's	

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
						:
	315209	B. WING	_		07/3	31/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
plan (ICCP) include that [Resident #26] NJ Exec Order 26 The ICCP did not is resident had an all interventions were incident. There was focus area and interventions area and interventions. 2. The surveyor respectively. 2. The surveyor respectively. A review of the Adadmission summat was admitted to the included, but not limited to the included, but not limited to the included in a National Areview of the included in a National Areview of the included (ICCP) included.	ividualized comprehensive care ed a focus area dated	F	657	residents to ensure the comprehencare plans for abuse were reviewed revised when an allegation of abust neglect, mistreatment, or misapprohas occurred to ensure the care placurately represent the resident's medical, nursing, and psychosocial needs. The results of these audits will be presented at QAPI. The Director of Nursing is responsitively of this POC. Element #5 The Director of Nursing is responsitively of this POC.	d and e, priation ans current	

ICCP did not include an update that the resident

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 86937 FREETX TAG REQUILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYNO INFORMATION) FREETX TAG REPORTED THE ARMONTON, NJ 86937 REPORT TAG REPORT	, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE (CAL) D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MISTI BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYNO INFORMATION) F 657 Continued From page 23 had an allegation of NIEX Order 28.4(b)(1) with any interventions put into place after the incident. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 10:42 AM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN #6) stated that the ICCP should have been updated by the IEX FORM 100 With any change to the resident needs. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11:10 1 AM, the NIEX SC Order 28.4(b)(1) with any change to the resident meds. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11:10 1 AM, the NIEX SC Order 28.4(b)(1) with any change to the resident meds. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11:10 1 AM, the NIEX SC Order 28.4(b) (1) with any change to the resident meds. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11:10 1 AM, the NIEX SC Order 28.4(b) (1) with any change to the resident meds. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11:10 1 AM, the NIEX SC Order 28.4(b) (1) with any change to the resident and an impact on the resident's care. The NIEX SC Order 28.4(b) (1) with any change to determine what made an impact on the resident's care. The NIEX SC Order 28.4(b) (1) with any change to determine what made an impact on the resident's care. The NIEX SC Order 28.4(b) (1) with any change to the resident's ICCP. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/30/24 at 11:18 AM, the NIEX SC Order 28.4(b) (1) with any change regardless if the NIEX SC ORDER 28.4(b) (1) with any change to the resident's ICCP. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/30/24 at 11:18 AM, the NIEX SC ORDER 28.4(b) (1) with any change to the resident's ICCP. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/31/24 During an interview with the surveyor on 7/31/24			315209	B. WING		I	C /31/2024	
F657 TAG F657 Continued From page 23 had an allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 23 had an allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 23 had an allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 23 had an allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 23 had an allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 23 had an allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 23 had an allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 24 at 10.42 AM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN #6) stated that the ICCP should have included any allegation of SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 25 During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11.01 AM, the SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 25 During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11.01 AM, the SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 36 During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11.01 AM, the SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From page 37 During an interview with the surveyor on 7/30/24 at 11.18 AM, the SUENCIPECT Practice Continued From Practice Continued			REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE		0112024	
had an allegation of N. Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with any interventions put into place after the incident. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 10.42 AM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN #6) stated that the ICCP should have included any allegation of the resident from the ICCP should have been updated by the U.S. FOIA (D)(0) with any change to the resident needs. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/29/24 at 11:01 AM, the N. Exes Order 26.21 confirmed that unit managers, or Supervisors resumed the responsibility for updating the ICCP. The described an ICCP was a way to track interventions to determine what made an impact on the resident's care. The truther explained that the ICCP was updated based on clinical meetings, chart reviews, and nurse input. The truther explained that the ICCP was updated based on clinical meetings, chart reviews, and nurse input. The truther explained that the ICCP was interventions following any allegation of the resident's ICCP. During an interview with the surveyor on 7/30/24 at 11:18 AM, the U.S. FOIA (D)(6) identified that a ICCP should be updated with interventions following any allegation of the resident's ICCP was important to update because it was to display what did and did not work with the resident, and what should be implemented to prevent another allegation of the prevent another allegation of th	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		COMPLETION	
at 11:18 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	F 657	had an allegation of any interventions por any interventions por During an interview at 10:42 AM, the Life any allegation of how to directly care indicated that the longitude by the U.S. the resident needs. During an interview at 11:01 AM, the Number of the indicated that the IC updated by the U.S. The resident needs. During an interview at 11:01 AM, the Number of the indicated that a longitude in the indicated that interventions follow resident's ICCP. During an interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC interventions follow regardless if the interventions follow regardless if the intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC interventions follow regardless if the intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC interventions follow regardless if the intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC interventions follow regardless if the intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC interventions follow regardless if the intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC intervention interview at 11:18 AM, the Unidentified that a ICC interventi	f NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with ut into place after the incident. with the surveyor on 7/29/24 censed Practical Nurse (LPN ICCP should have included because it summed up for the resident from medical need. LPN #6 further ICCP should have been FOIA (b) (6) with any change to with the surveyor on 7/29/24 Exec Order 26.4b1 that unit managers, or ed the responsibility for The IDECT described an track interventions to de an impact on the resident's urther explained that the ICCP is on clinical meetings, chart input. The IDECT confirmed on were to be included on the included be updated with ing any allegation of IDECT was to did not work with the should be implemented to egation of IDECT on 7/31/24 with the surveyor on 7/31/24	F 6	57			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION (SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING _		07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	0110	7112524
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	the ICCP was upda	confirmed that ted with any/all allegations insubstantiated) of with any with	F 65	7		
	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(§483.21(b)(3) Com The services provio as outlined by the o must- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMED by: Based on observat pertinent facility do that the facility faile administration of accordance with the and in accordance practice. This defic 1 of 36 residents re standards of practic A review of the facil Administration politiculated medication accordance with or time frame Reference: New Je	prehensive Care Plans led or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced tions, interviews, and review of cuments, it was determined d to follow hold parameters for J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) in a resident's physician's orders with professional standards of cient practice was identified for eviewed for professional ce (Resident #39). lity's "Medication cy dated revised 12/2023, ns must be administered in ders, including any required resey Statutes Annotated, Title	F 65	Element #1 The NP evaluated resident #39 with from the omission of scheduled physician reviewed the subsequently changed the order to a sliding scale with hold parameters. Medication error reports were completed for the resident and identified nurses remediated on medication administration with hold parameters specifically for on Insulin administration. Element #2	e and a core 25.	9/1/24
	accordance with or time frame Reference: New Je 45, Chapter 11. Nu	ders, including any required		on Insulin administration.	cusing	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING			07/3	C 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC		S1 43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037	0170	7172024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	"The practice of nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and prorestorative care, unregistered nurse or authorized physicia. The evidence was On 7/22/2024 at 12 observed Resident table with another rale. A review of the Adradmission summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County Execution (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County Execution (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS), and the summar admitted to the facincluded NJ Exec County (MDS) (MDS	rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and nin the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and nder the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally an or dentist." as follows: 2:32 PM, the surveyor #39 seated at a dining room resident drinking a diet ginger mission Record face sheet (an ry) reflected the resident was ality with diagnoses which recent annual Minimum or assessment tool dated the resident had a brief all status score of J.S. FOIA (b)(6), J. Exec Order 26.4b1.	F	658	administration have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. The medication administration audit was reviewed for residents with insorders with indicated holds. Holds or reviewed to ensure insulin was held compliance with the physician order negative outcome was noted for an identified resident. Medication error completed for each resident. Element #3 The Director of Nursing reviewed the policy on medication administration determined it was in compliance with and federal regulations. The staff educator will educate licenturses on professional standards we emphasis on medication administration course content will include ensuring insulin orders are adhered to and he parameters are followed.	t report ulin were d in r. y rs were and th state nsed with ation. g	
	NJ Exec Order 26.	4b1			The Director of Nursing / designee audit medication administration we held administration of insulin x 4 we	ekly for	
	Doses were sched and 5:30 PM	uled at 8:00 AM, 12:00 PM,			then monthly x 6 months or until compliance is met.	ons,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING _			31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTH	CARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	•	F 65		مط القرير	
	occasions the resident occurrent occ	ord (MAR) revealed on five lent had western according to the occurred which according to the o		The results of these audits submitted at monthly QAP until compliance is met.		
	were as follows: NJ Exec Order 26.4	4b1		The Director of Nursing is execution and monitoring of		
		•		Element #5 The Director of Nursing is	responsible for	
				execution and monitoring of		
	at 11:45 AM, the as Nurse (LPN #1) for on the MAR in At that time the sur the MAR. LPN recorded the reside referenced dates a	with the surveyor on 7/30/24 signed Licensed Practical Resident # 39 who stated a dicated 'NJ Exec Order 26.4b1". veyor and 'Userons #1 reviewed I #1 acknowledged the nurse ent's 'Userons and confirmed the administered the 'Userons and confirmed the ysician's orders.				
	7/30/2024 at 11:58 Nurse Unit Manage after reviewing the above referenced of	w with the surveyor on AM, the Licensed Practical er (LPN/UM #1) who confirmed that on the lates the was documented arse should have administered ered according to the				
	facility Administration U.S. FOIA (b)(6) #39's MAR. T	Survey team met with the on. The surveyor and the one of the order of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315209	B. WING		C 07/31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	CARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 658	times the resident's should have admin in accordance with	and the nurse istered the resident's wastered the resident's the physician's orders.	F 6	58	
F 689 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(§483.25(d) Acciden The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The	azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2) hts.	F 6	39	9/1/24
	supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME by: NJ Complaint #:16 Based on interview documents, it was failed to ensure a rwas assessed for sure as assessed for sure and safety for the faction of the	and review of pertinent facility determined that the facility esident who NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 safety; educated on facility and care planned ure resident safety. The vas identified for 1 of 7 for accidents (Resident #266),		Element #1 Resident #266 is NJ Exec Order Element #2 All residents were reviewed to a revision is required to the sm plan. Assessment will be compadmission, quarterly and as ne ensure smoking assessments the resident's accurate smoking and that smoking care plans w specific interventions in place. Identified deficient practice will immediate corrective action.	determine if noking care plete on seeded to reflected ag status with resident

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
				_		(;
		315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
	OUR MAD DV OTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	_	F6	89			
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) express	ses the desire to Nex order			Element #3		- 1
	completed at that ti	Assessment will be meAn individualized plan of ped for the resident to ensure fety based on the outcome of sment			The facility policy on smoking was reviewed by administration and it w determined to be incompliance with and federal guidelines.		
	from the U.S. FOIA copy of Resident #2 (FRE) that was report Department of Hea	266's Facility Report Event orted to the New Jersey			The staff educator gave in-service is smoke aids and licensed nurses the smoking assessments must accurate reflect the residents current smoking status and to report any resident status and to report any resident status are that was previously a nonsmoker. Oplans must be reviewed and revise targeted interventions based on the resident's smoking status.	at ately ng noking Care d with	
	Resident #266 report the U.S. FOIA (b) (d) The investigation or NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to	dated were of the state of the			A lesson plan and sign in sheet will kept on file for validation.	be	
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resider	nt at the resident had nt #266 stated that they had a while and hoped that the			Element #4		
	U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	esident with money.			The Director of Nursing developed audit toll for smoking assessments Director of nursing/ designee will at	. The	
	sheet (an admission resident was admitted	nsfer/Discharge Report face n summary) reflected the ted to the facility with cluded but not limited to;			20% of smokers weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 6 months or until complia met of all smokers to ensure smok assessments accurately and efficient	ance is ing	
					The results of these audits will be presented at monthly QAPI.		
	Set (MDS), an asset indicated the reside	essment tool dated of the session of			The Director of Nursing is responsi the execution of this plan of correct		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			315209				_	
### HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE AN WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	<u> </u>		CODE	0113	1/2024
CX4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMMENTED THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 Continued From page 29 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY TAG F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT ORDER OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 689 indicated a SUBJECT OR								
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CONTINUED From page 29 indicated and Exec Order 26.4b). A further review in Section J "Health Conditions" reflected the resident did not use tobacco. A review of the individualized comprehensive care plan (ICCP) included a focus area dated included to educate on benefits of program; educate resident on rules/policy, designated included in the will be regularly assessed for safety; and have all included in secure location. The ICCP was initiated over thirty days after the resident reported the was purchasing them as program; educate reported the was purchasing them as purchasing them as purchasing them as program; educate reported the was purchasing them as purchasing them as purchasing them as purchasion (id not include the location). SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD S	HAMMO	NTON CENTER FOR I	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE				
indicated aN Exec Order 26.4b1. A further review in Section J "Health Conditions" reflected the resident did not use tobacco. A review of the individualized comprehensive care plan (ICCP) included a focus area dated that the resident was a second of that the resident was a second of the individual of the execution of this plan of correction. The Director of Nursing is responsible for the execution of this plan of correction. The Director of Nursing is responsible for the execution of this plan of correction. The Director of Nursing is responsible for the execution of this plan of correction. The Director of Nursing is responsible for the execution of this plan of correction. The Director of Nursing is responsible for the execution of this plan of correction.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
A review of the Quarterly Evaluation dated """ """ A review of the resident's "Smoking Rules and Safety Agreement" was signed by Resident #266 or """ which was over thirty days after they reported the """ was purchasing the """ During an interview with the surveyor on 7/30/24 at 10:34 AM, the "U.S. FOIA (b)(6) stated that residents were assessed upon admission and quarterly for smoking which included safety; if they were able to hold their own """ continued that the ICCP was initiated for """ continued that the ICCP was initiated for """ """ continued that the ICCP was initiated for """ """ continued that the ICCP was initiated for """ """ """ """ """ """ """ "	F 689	indicated a NJ Exection Section J "Health resident did not use A review of the indiplan (ICCP) included that the resident was included to educate program; rules/policy, design they will be regularly have all NJ Ex Order 22 kept in secure local over thirty days after was purchasing the A review of the Adn Evaluation dated resident was a A review of the Quality of the Could Safety Agreement" on Safety Agreement or Safety Agr	Order 26.4b1. A further review a Conditions" reflected the etobacco. Vidualized comprehensive care ad a focus area dated say a serior comprehensive care as a serior comprehensive care and comprehensive care and serior comprehensive care and serior comprehensive care and serior comprehensive care and serior comprehensive care and comprehens	F 6	Element #5 The Director of Nursing is r			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
					(c
		315209	B. WING		07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	that smoking assess admission and qual was self reflected with the self and the self acidity initiated the self acidity initiated the self acidity initiated the self acidity denied why the self acidity denied why the self acidity was awall that time. The survithe facility was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time, and the self acidity was awall as smoking contract that time acidity was awall as self acidity was awall as a self acidity was awall as self acidity was awall as self acidity was awall as a self acidity was a self acidity was awall as a self acidity was a self acidity wa	with the surveyor on 7/30/24 S FOIA (b)(6) stated as the surveyor on 7/30/24 sments were completed upon a stated that a stated t	F 6	89		
	12:30 PM, the U.S. FOIA (confirmed that Resident smoking in areas that were				
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Tube Feeding Mgm CFR(s): 483.25(g)(nt/Restore Eating Skills 4)(5)	F6	93		9/1/24
		interal Nutrition tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		0112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINTED DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	percutaneous endocenteral fluids). Basic comprehensive assensure that a reside §483.25(g)(4) A reseat enough alone centeral methods un condition demonstrolinically indicated a resident; and §483.25(g)(5) A reseat enough alone of the services to restore, and to prevent comincluding but not lindiarrhea, vomiting, abnormalities, and This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation medical record and was determined that physician orders specified in the following: A review of facility properties of 4/2023, did not in care and changing On 07/31/2024 at 1 the surveyor the sale	escopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's sessment, the facility must	F 6	Element #1 Resident #37 was evaluated by physician with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) deficient practice. The resident s NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) immediately replaced. Element #2 This had the potential to affect a residents. All tube fed residents were revie piston syringe sets that were replaced by this deficient practice.	from this was tube fed wed laced tified to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY
						C	;
		315209	B. WING	_		07/3	1/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTON CENTER FOR I	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE IAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	the Procedure section 4. Ensure that equivorking properly by checks as instructed 12. Administration a. Feeding may be feed as long as it is however; b. Replace tubing a hours or if contaminate time c. store in designatuse. During the initial tound 11:06 AM, the surve in a clean NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(CON 07/23/2024 at 10 observed the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(CON 07/23/2024 at 11:15 observed t	ion: ipment and devices are performing any calibrations or d by manufacturer.	F	693	The facility policy on Tube Feeding reviewed by the Dietician and the D of Nursing and determined to be in compliance with state and federal guidelines. The staff educator/ designee comp in-service to all Licensed Nurses To feedings specifically focusing on proper a resident with a new piston and syndaily. The lesson plan and attendance rewill be kept on file for validation. Element #4 The Director of Nursing developed audit tool. The Director of Nursing/ Designee complete an audit of 20% of all reswith orders for tube feedings and provided to the resident daily. Audits will be completed weekly x 4 and then monthly for a minimum of months or until compliance is met. The results of these audits will be presented at monthly QAPI. Element #5 The Director of Nursing is responsing the execution and monitoring of this of correction.	leted ube oviding ringe cord an will idents iston ion is weeks 6	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315209	B. WING		07	C /31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		10112524
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	A review of the most Minimum Data Set used to facilitate ca Resident #37 had The MDS further in a MEXICO order 26.40 Minimum order to the Cord Active Orders as of physician order to administration setu shift for MDEX order 26.40 Minimum order and was the order ord	trecent comprehensive (MDS), an assessment tool re, dated Number 28.4b1, revealed JExec Order 26.4b1 dicated that Resident #37 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) were	F 6	93		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C /31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	, , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPROVIDER OF THE	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	(in the blocks of the LPN/UM #1 explair out on the TAR as confirmed it (NJ Ex according to what what which was according to what which was to what the facility of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(The U.S. FOIA (b)(change it every 24 (patient) room numis a physician order will be documented asked why it was in (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	e TAR) and that is the user. ned that means they signed it completed." LPN/UM #1 Order 26.4b1) wasn't changed we saw yesterday. with the surveyor on 2 AM, the surveyor questioned ity practice was regarding use of for presidents? for presidents? replied, "We -48 hours and label it with pt ber/or name and date. If there or to change the president it with pt by the physician order, and it on the TAR." The surveyor on portant to change them of every day? The president in the control to prevent infection and	F 6	93		
F 695 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care The facility must erneeds respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent with practice, the complex care plan, the residuand 483.65 of this start of the sta	and tracheal suctioning and tracheal suctioning. Insure that a resident who sare, including tracheostomy suctioning, is provided such the professional standards of rehensive person-centered lents' goals and preferences,	F 6	Element #1		9/1/24

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ı		COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
	315209	B. WING _		I	31/2024
	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
medical record, and facility records, it w failed to implement the handling and st for 2 of 4 residents (Resident #22 and practice was identifed The surveyor review Nebulizer Medication Date: 1/2023. The facility the heading POLIC deliver medications and is indicated for and diseases. The a properly licensed extender. The purp safely and aseptical particles of medical Nebulizer treatmen nursing staff or respusing proper technic precautions." The following was reproceed the proper technic precautions." The following was reproceed to a with the following with research the facility the f	d review of other pertinent as determined that the facility infection control measures for orage of percent and percent as determined that the facility infection control measures for orage of percent and percent as determined by the following: Wed the facility policy titled by the facility policy titled by the following: Wed the facility policy titled by the facility policy titled by the facility policy titled by the facility policy tract to along the respiratory tract various respiratory problems therapy must be prescribed by physician or physician ose of the procedure is to ally administer aerosolized by the procedure is a directed, and universal by the procedure and the procedure and universal by th	F 69	1.1. Resident #22 was evaluated The MJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was repland secured at bedside 2. Resident #63 was MJ Exec Element #2 All residents on nebulizer treapotential to be affected by this practice. All residents on Nebulizer treevaluated to ensure nebulizer tubing were changed weekly to manufacturer instructions was evaluated to ensure nebulizer tubing were changed weekly to manufacturer instructions was evaluated to ensure nebulizer tubing were changed weekly to manufacturer instructions was evaluated to ensure nebulizer tubing were changed weekly to manufacturer instructions was evaluated to ensure nebulizer tree evaluated to ensur	aced, dated Order 26.4b1 atments have s deficient atments were r masks and and cleaned with each izer the Director be in deral I education to atory Care lizer and	
the over hed table	The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was				
	Continued From particles of medical record, and facility records, it was failed to implement the handling and state for 2 of 4 residents (Resident #22 and practice was identifed The surveyor review Nebulizer Medication Date: 1/2023. The father heading POLIC deliver medications and is indicated for and diseases. The a properly licensed extender. The purp safely and aseptical particles of medical Nebulizer treatmen nursing staff or resusing proper technic precautions." The following was reproceed to a lower medications and is indicated for and diseases. The aproperly licensed extender. The purp safely and aseptical particles of medical Nebulizer treatmen nursing staff or resusing proper technic precautions." The following was reproceed to a lower plastic bag with results of the facility the survey of the facility the facility the facility the facility the facility of the facility the facil	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 medical record, and review of other pertinent facility records, it was determined that the facility failed to implement infection control measures for the handling and storage of for gradient for 2 of 4 residents reviewed for gradient for 2 of 4 resident for 2 of 4 re	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 medical record, and review of other pertinent facility records, it was determined that the facility failed to implement infection control measures for the handling and storage of state of the handling and the	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COMES AS NUMBER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COMES AS NUMBER HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 35 medical record, and review of other pertinent facility records, it was determined that the facility failed to implement infection control measures for the handling and storage of great (Resident #22 and Resident #33). This deficient practice was identified by the following: The surveyor reviewed the facility policy titled Nebulizer Medication/COVID 19, Last Revised Date: 1/2023. The following was revealed under the heading POLICY: "Nebulization is used to deliver medications along the respiratory problems and diseases. The therapy must be prescribed by a properly licensed physician or physician extender. The purpose of the procedure is to safely and aseptically administer aerosolized particles of medication into the resident's airway. Nebulizer treatments will be given by licensed nursing staff or respiratory therapists as directed, using proper technique and universal precautions." The following was revealed under the heading PROCEDURE: 21. "Rinse and disinfect the great and date on it. Allow to air dry on a paper towel 23. "When equipment is completely dry, store in a plastic bag with resident's name and date on it. 1. On 07/22/2024 at 10:36 AM, during the initial tour of the facility the surveyor observed Resident #22 lying in bed and asleep. The surveyor placed on the top of the procedure in the procedure is to safely and aspects of the procedure is to safely and aspects of the procedure is to safely and aspetically administer aerosolized particles of medication into the resident's airway. Nebulizer treatments will be given by licensed nursing staff or respiratory therapists as directed, using proper technique and universal precautions." The facilities policy on Nebuli Treatments was reviewed by of Nursing and determined to compliance with stat	TOO CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PERCECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 35 medical record, and review of other pertinent facility records, it was determined that the facility railed to implement infection control measures for the handling and storage of functional care (Resident #22 and Resident #63). This deficient practice was identified by the following: The surveyor reviewed the facility policy titled Nebulizer Medication/COVID 19, Last Revised Date: 1/2023. The following was revealed under the heading POLICY: "Nebulization is used to deliver medications along the respiratory tract and is indicated for various respiratory problems and diseases. The therapy must be prescribed by a properly licensed physician or physician extender. The purpose of the procedure is to safely and aseptically administer aerosolized particles of medication into the resident's airway. Nebulizer treatments will be given by licensed nursing staff or respiratory therapists as directed, using proper technique and universal precautions." The following was revealed under the heading PROCEDURE: 21. "Rinse and disinfect the procedure is to safely and aseptically administer aerosolized particles of medication into the resident's airway. Nebulizer treatments will be given by licensed nursing staff or respiratory therapists as directed, using proper technique and universal precautions." Element #2 In facilities policy on Nebulizer Treatments was reviewed by the Director of Nursing and determined to be in compliance with state and federal guidelines. The facilities policy on Nebulizer Treatments was reviewed by the Director of Nursing and determined to be in compliance with state and federal guidelines. The staffing on Respiratory Care specifically focusing on nebulizer equipment, changing, dating, and santiation with each use. The staffing on Respir

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING		C 07/31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	R REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE 4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 13 N WHITE HORSE PIKE 1AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 695	undated, uncoversuse. On 07/24/2024 at observed lying in The JEXEC Order 26.4 the bed table. The currently in use ar of the bed side tall the surveyon JEXEC ORDER 26.40 NUEX Administration Re Resident #22 rece 0900 (9:00 AM) o scheduled NJ EXEC 0900 (9:00 A	12:12 PM, Resident #22 was bed with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. 15 was observed on the over was not not the mask was resting on top ble. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 had no tion. Resident #22 said "Yes" rasked if he/she had a cord (MAR) revealed that eived a NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 at n 7/24/2024 and the next corder 26.4b1 was 1300 (1:00 16 O8:55 AM Resident #22 was bed with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 at n 7/24/2024 and the next corder 26.4b1 was observed on the over to bed, as seen previously. A corder 26.4b1 was not covered and the not in use. The corder 26.4b1 was not covered and the not in use.	F 695	Element #4 The Director of Nursing developed audit tool. The Director of Nursing/ designee waudit 20% of resident's nebulizer treatments to evaluate that: the tubidated and bagged when not in use; nebulizer masks are changed at a minimum of weekly; and the nebulizer mask is sanitized with each use. The audit reports will be completed weekly x 4 weeks; then monthly at a minimum of 6 months or until complis met. The results of these audits will be submitted at monthly QAPI. The Director of Nursing is responsite the execution and monitoring of this of correction. Element #5 The Director of Nursing is responsite the execution and monitoring of this of correction. The concern completion date will be September 1, 2024	will ing is zer a ble for s plan ble for s plan	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315209	B. WING			07/31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	A review of the Minassessment tool, of Resident #22 had a Status score of while a residual while a residual while a residual revealed that Residual while a residual revealed for Resident #22: 'NJ Exec Order 26 'NJ Exec Order 26 A review of Reside Administration Residual received a #22 had received a #22 had received a #25 had received a #25 had received a #25 had received a #25 had received a #26 had received a #26 had received a #26 had received a #27 had received a #27 had received a #28 had recei	dimum Data Set (MDS), an lated Decoder 204(001), revealed a Brief Interview for Mental which indicated Decoder 204(001). Section O of the MDS dent #22 received Decoder 204(001) der Summary Report, dated the following physician orders described the following physician orders at #22's MAR (Medication cord) revealed that Resident and Executive Texture 101 (1986) and 1986 (1986) and	F	695	,		
		nt #22's individualized re plan revealed a Focus of 4 <mark>5</mark> 1					

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING				0
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC		43 N WH	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HITE HORSE PIKE DNTON, NJ 08037	<u> </u>	31/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			C	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	railure Date Initiated intervention was incompleted interventions/Tasks NJ Exec Order 26.4 orders. Date Initiated On 07/25/2024 at 0 observed on the murse at the medical Resident Room was not in use lying on top of the over the was not in use lying on top of a she be a word search parameter and was expured and was	Commonly used for the Commonly used for the	F 6	95			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315209	B. WING		I	C /31/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTH	CARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		10112524		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	observed Resident initial tour of the fact and New York The surveyor. NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was table and was exposited and was exposited and was exposited at the surveyor. On 07/23/2024 at 0 observed that Reside at this time. The surveyor on top of the resting on top of a part of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b use. On 07/24/2024 at 1 observed lying in better are to NJ Ex Cosurveyor observed bedside table as set The NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited as the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited as the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited bedside table as set The NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited bedside table as set The NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited bedside table as set The NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited bedside table as set The NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited bedside table as set The NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited bedside table as set The NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged and was exposited by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b bagged by the NJ Exec Order 26.4b	#63 in their room during the bility. Resident #63 was performed a performance on top of bedside table. The is dated performed in the selling on top of the bedside is developed while not in use. Resident is she had received bedside when asked by the selling on the selling when asked by the selling was out of the room received a selling was out of the room received a selling was exposed while not in use. It was exposed while not in selling was exposed while not in use and was not was not in use. In #63's Transfer/Discharge at Resident #63 was admitted be following but limited to Order 26.4b1.		95				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING				CON	E SURVEY MPLETED		
		315209	B. WING				C / 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTH	CARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			10112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	receiving facility. A review of Resider with Order Date: Indicated Resident physician orders: "Change and date once weekly on Sur Sun for NJ Exec Order Sur Sun for NJ Exec Order 26.4 "Rinse and disinfect each use Wash pie Allow to air dry on a completely dry ever Order Date: NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4 A review of the NJ Exec Order 26.4 A review of Resider revealed that Resider treatment on NJ Exec Order 26.4 A review of Resider comprehensive car Focus of "Resident respiratory system Initiated: NJ Exec Order 28.4(b) planned Interventio J.S. Fola (b)(6) & medic Initiated: NJ Exec Order 28.4(b)(c) Initiated: NJ Exec Order 28.4(b)(c) Initiated: NJ Exec Order 28.4(b)(c) Initiated: NJ Execorder 28.4(b)(c) Init	while a resident in the mat #63's Order Recap Report (Corder 204(0)(1) [NJEX ORDER 204(0)(1)] [WEX ORDER 204(0	:	995			
		rder 26.4b1 placed on top of					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING _		1	C 31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	1 011	5112024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	bedside table in Rewas not in The was not in The surveyor then of the nurse assigned The surveyor asked #63's room if the protected when not it's not being used roovered when it's nasked LPN #3 why covered when not it issue." The surveyor responsible for make equipment is stored LPN #3 responded, usually the CNA's of for maintaining the On 07/30/2024 at 0 conducted an intervention included the The surveyor asked was for NJ Exec Order by a resident receive the surveyor, "The machine is cleaned to be cleaned, air d	isident #63's room. The in use and was not covered. Seed on the bedside table. Conducted an interview with to Resident #63 on that shift. If LPN #3 while in Resident Exec Order 26.4bl should be in use. LPN #3 stated, "Well, right now but it should be on use. "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl should be in use. "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl should be on use. "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or then asked LPN #3 who was king sure the NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exec Order 26.4bl or the surveyor "It's an NJ Exe	F 69	95			
	N.J.A.C. 8:39- 27.1 Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 75	55		9/1/24	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315209	B. WING			C 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037	1 017	3112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE PROVIDENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	drugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admin permits, but only ur a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedipharmaceutical ser that assure the accidispensing, and ad biologicals) to mee: §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtipharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provaspects of the provathe facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estain receipt and disposit sufficient detail to ereconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deteorder and that an a is maintained and procedure and that an ais maintained and procedure and the facility failed to and receiving of na required Federal na required Federal na required federal na required federal and receiving of na required federal na require	Services ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law nder the general supervision of ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility rain the services of a licensed ides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in	F 7	Element #1 No resident was negatively affer this deficient practice. Order form numbers 22169089		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	·		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILB				
		315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
НАММОН	NTON CENTER FOR I	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
TIAMMO	TION OLIVIER TORY	REHADIEHAHON AND HEAEIHO		Н	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	to enable accurate provided. The evid A review of the facil Narcotic Manageme of 4/2023 did not in the completion of the Completion of the facility provided revealed on three or Part 5, had not bee the medications fro instructed on the re The forms were as Order form number 221690896. On 7/30/2024 at 1:30.5. FOIA (b)(6) DEA 222 forms. The should have completion the reverse of the A review of the Instrunder Part 5. Control The purchaser fills the original order for the standard provided the control of the contr	reconciliation for 3 of 3 forms ence was as follows: lity's provided "Medication-ent" policy with a revised date clude information related to be DEA 222 forms. 15 AM, the surveyor reviewed DEA 222 forms which of the three provided forms in completed upon receipt of me the provider pharmacy as everse of the ordering form. 16 221690894; 221690895; and 17 39 PM, the surveyor and	F 7	755	21690895; and 221690896 Part 5 v updated in compliance with DEA guidelines. Element #2 All DEA 222 forms were reviewed for omission of Part 5 on the form. Immorrective action was initiated for depractice. Element #3 The facility policy on medication administration and Controlled Drug reviewed by the Director of Nursing determined to be in compliance with and federal guidelines. The staff educator/ designee education in the staff follows the established instructions for DEA Form 222, under Part 1. Including the limited to: Controlled Substance Receipt, 1. To purchaser fills out this section on its of the original order form. 2. Enter the number of packages reand date received for each line item.	or mediate eficient s were and h state ated ces ed d but not the s copy eceived	
					The Director of Nursing/designee want audit DEA form 222 upon receipt of		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING				C 31/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037	0170	7172024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From pa	ge 44	F7	55	narcotics orders to ensure all section fully completed appropriately according to the property of the section o	x 4 until nese onthly.		
	Food Procurement,Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -		F8	12	the execution and monitoring of this		9/1/24	
	approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision do facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision do from consuming for \$483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accordance standards for food so This REQUIREMENT.	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable od-handling practices. Des not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. The prepare is a stribute and dance with professional						
	by: Based on observat	ion, interview, and review of			Element #1			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING			COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE			Onc	7112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	that the facility faile sanitation in a safe prevent food borne was evidenced by the Areview of the facilitiast Date Revised following under the "Sufficient storage keep foods safe, where food will be stored and free from contact appropriate templesigned to prevent contamination." The following was in PROCEDURE section. "Food will be stabove the floor, 18 inches from the was surfaces, and is prooverhead pipes, or sprinklers, sewer/wetc.). 12. "Leftover food vecontainers or wrapped Each item will be computed being refrigerated. 24-72 hrs (hours)."	umentation, it was determined and to maintain kitchen and consistent manner to illness. This deficient practice the following: lity policy titled Food Storage, 7/19/2023, revealed the heading POLICY: facilities will be provided to holesome, and appetizing. In an area that is clean, dry, aminants. Food will be stored be ratures and by methods at contamination or cross revealed under the tion: ored a minimum of 6 inches inches from the ceiling and 2 ll on clean racks or other clean of tected from splashes, other contamination (ceiling vaste disposal pipes, vents, will be stored in covered bed carefully and securely, learly labeled and dated before Leftover food is used within Check state regulations as ay allow shorter time frames."	F	312	 The sausage and zucchini were discarded. The lettuce, carrots, and coleslaw discarded from the freezer. The wall mounted paper towel he had paper towels placed in them. A thermometer was placed in the refrigerator/freezer in front of the di office. The unknown food in the Stycontainer was discarded. The thickened water identified we discarded. The identified nested pots were re-washed and allowed to dried price storing. The dishwasher was serviced and paper plates, plastic utensils were until corrected. The reach-in refrigerator was set and repaired. Element #2 All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Based on resident record review, the was no signs or symptoms of food illness therefore there was no ident resident affected by this deficient president affected by the president affected by this deficient president affected by the president affected by the pr	e white etary rofoam as or to dused rviced	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD				c
		315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IN WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	a. "All refrigerator of working condition as b. "TCS (temperatures to the maintained unless otherwise stake temperatures are in Temperatures for most to 39 F. Thermoleast two times each c. "Every refrigerate internal thermomet f. "All foods should dated. All foods will foods (including left their safe use by date applicable), or discurrent the surveyor reviews of the Daily Cleaning of The surveyor reviews Dish Washing and Revised: 01/17/202 under POLICY: "Dish Washed and dried to the control of the Daily Cleaning of The surveyor reviews Dish Washing and Revised: 01/17/202 under POLICY: "Dish Washed and dried to the control of the Daily Cleaning of The surveyor reviews Dish Washing and Revised: 01/17/202 under POLICY: "Dish Washed and dried to the control of the Daily Cleaning of The surveyor reviews Dish Washing and Revised: 01/17/202 under POLICY: "Dish Washed and dried to the control of the Daily Cleaning of the Control of the Daily Cleaning of the Daily Cleaning of the Control of t	units will be clean and in good at all times." ure control for safety) foods d at or below 41 degrees F pecified by law. Periodically of refrigerated foods to assure naintained at or below 41 F. efrigerators should be between ometers should be checked at ch day." or must be equipped with an iter." be covered, labeled and I be checked to assure that fovers) will be consumed by ates, or frozen (where arded." I be covered, labeled and I be checked to assure that med by their safe use by dates ozen leftovers must be used ewed the facility provided copying Schedule for the facility Review of the schedule did not the reach-in refrigerator daily. wed the facility policy titled Storage Policy, Last Date 24. The following was revealed shes, pot and pans will be using procedures, chemicals to result in clean, sanitized	F8	312	Element #3 The facility administrator reviewed on Food Procurement and determine compliant with state and federal regulations. The staff educator will give an in-set to all dietary staff on food procurem prepare and serve sanitary food. The service will specifically focus on: 1. Dating all open packages 2. Ensuring the paper towel holder in next to the sink. 3. All refrigerators and freezers have thermometers placed in them. 4. Undated food is not placed in the refrigerator, freezers. 5. Food is not kept past the expirate date. 6. Pots and pans are dried and not nested. 7. Ensuring the dishwasher is functivith appropriate dispensing of the cleaning agent. 8. Refrigerators are free from standwater and identified leaks are servi immediately. Pooled water should be cleaned up and the area should be	ervice nent, he s full	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			/ Boiles	_			
		315209	B. WING			07/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S N WHITE HORSE PIKE		
				H/	AMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	•	d the following under the	F8	12	sanitized.		
	Dish Machine Was 3. "Dish machine to each meal on the I log." 4. Staff will monitor throughout the dish b. Low Temperatur Dish Machine Usin Minimum Wash Te Final Rinse Tempe 50 ppm Hypochlori "Dishes, pots, pans be air dried before towels." 7/ "Employees are and drying procedure any problem director of food and they occur." The surveyor reviee FOOD FROM OUT Revised: 5/2019. Tunder the Monitor is "Facility staff will be refrigerators for procontainment and oper facility policy."	emperatures are logged at Dish Machine Temperature or dish machine temperatures awashing process to Dishwasher: Spray Type to Chemicals to Sanitize emperature: 120 F and sanitization to (chlorine). It is, utensils and flatware must being stored, Do not dry with trained in proper dishwashing tres. Staff will be trained to with the dish machine to the dinutrition services as soon as the following was revealed.			1.Dating all open packages 2.Ensuring the paper towel holder in next to the sink. 3. All refrigerators and freezers have thermometers placed in them. 4. Undated food is not placed in the refrigerator, freezers. 5. Food is not kept past the expirate date. 6. Pots and pans are dried and not nested. 7. Ensuring the dishwasher is funct with appropriate dispensing of the cleaning agent. 8. Refrigerators are free from stand water and identified leaks are service immediately. Pooled water should be cleaned up and the area should be sanitized. Element #4 The administrator developed an authe administrator/ Designee will conclude audits of the kitchen to ensure the loperates in a safe and sanitary man prevent food born illness. The audit review: Dating on packages; Discarding of expired food/ beverage paper towel holders; thermometer placement; dish machine functioning including sanitizer distribution and temperature; presence of unidentific containers; nested pots and pans; Presence of pooled water in refriger	dit tool. mplete kitchen nner to ts will ge; ng	
		the facility U.S. FOIA (b)(6)			and timely servicing of kitchen equi		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315209	B. WING				C 31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N WHITE HORSE PIKE AMMONTON, NJ 08037	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	J.S. FOIA (b)(6) following in the kito 1. On an upper she package of frozen original container a clear garbage size to be frozen zucchidates. 2. In the walk-in ref clear plastic bag or chopped lettuce. To "best if used by" dashelf, a clear plastic lettuce and carrots and the bag had a date" of "06/27/24." container of cole so "Best If Used By" dashelf, a clear plastic lettuce and carrots and the bag had a date of "06/27/24." container of cole so "Best If Used By" dashelf, a clear plastic lettuce and carrots and the bag had a date of "06/27/24." container of cole so "Best If Used By" dashelf, a clear plastic lettuce and carrots and washing sink perform hand hygiet towels in the wall maddition, styrofoam refrigerator that conhad no dates. A Use container in the trace. On 07/25/2024 at 0.	observed the chen: elf/rack in the walk-in freezer a sausage was removed from its and had no dates. In addition, a bag contained what appeared in slices. The bag had no frigerator a previously opened in a middle shelf contained the bag had a manufacturer's ate of "07-19-24." On the same is bag contained chopped. The lettuce appeared slimy, manufacturer's "best if used by "On an upper shelf a 10 pound aw had been previously slaw had a manufacturer's late of "07/20/24." Opproached the designated to get a paper towel to ene. There were no paper nounted paper towel dispenser. Itor/freezer in front of the in internal thermometer in the freezer temperatures. In a take-out style container in the intained unknown food contents in the one of the surveyor, accompanied FOIA (b) (6)	F8	112	The audits will be completed weel weeks and then monthly until comis met. The results of these audits will be presented at QAPI monthly. Element #5 Responsible Party: Facility Adminitate concern completion date will September 1, 2024	istrator		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315209	B. WING			31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	refrigerator, used to beverage, (19) 4oz moderately thick/howaters used for res 24" manufacturer's more containers of observed on the low door and had "Use date. According to to (thickened beverage nutrition closet on the would stock the frid asked the whow the use by dates of refrigerator. The should be when stocking the expired thickened on 07/30/2024 from surveyor, accompany, observed a wet/wat bottom of the pan be when wet dishes or preventing them from conditions that are grow). The date of the conditions that are grow of the conditions that are grow). The date of the conditions that are grow). The date of the conditions that are grow). The date of the conditions that are grow	it drawer of the pantry of store resident food and containers of "Thick & Easy oney consistency" thickened idents had a "Use by Jun 22, label. In addition, four (4) the same product were wer shelf of the refrigerator By Jun 22, 24" manufacturer's the on interview it es) was normally kept in the he unit and then the nurses ge as needed. The surveyor was responsible for ensuring products in the pantry replied, "The nurse is ble for checking the use by the fridge." The removed ed waters to the trash. In 09:53 to 10:23 AM the nied by the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) served by the following in the partment sink/manual dish was actively washing pots and of the pot/pan drying rack of the pot and pans are stacked, of the pans were not air ng and instructed the pans were not air ng and instructed the pans before	F8	12		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315209	B. WING			/31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	stacking. 2. At approximatel actively using the kafter the breakfast dish machine temp "It's hanging on the machine). Observarevealed that no walevels (parts per mithe breakfast on 7/2 low temperature dismand it had a mitemperature of 120 the surveyor that the sanitizing agent. At cleaned several racks as serve resident food sanitizer container sanitizing agent that to sanitizer dishward empty." The sanitizer container sanitizing agent that to sanitizer dishward empty. The sanitizer. The sanitizer. The sanitizer. The sanitizer. The sanitizer, the sanitizer, and a sanitizer, the sanitizer are that the sanitizer are	y 10:00 AM, kitchen staff were ow temperature dish machine meal. When asked to see the erature log the stated, wall." (opposite wall of dish tion of the temperature log ash/rinse or sanitizer ppm Illion) had been recorded for 30/2024. The kitchen had a sh machine, according to the ninimum wash and final rinse. Fahrenheit (F). The state time the facility had exe of pellet bottoms and lids of hard plastic trays used to the mounted on the wall (a st utilizes sodium hypochlorite to the state of the went to the state of the three and asked for another bottle of	F8	12			

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. DOILL			l c		
		315209	B. WING	i		07/3	31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX i	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	test strip remained collected dish made chlorine was prese requested the the sanitizer by pass rack through the made dumped the pellet lid. Upon place the surveyor and the chlorine sanitize completely through the chlorine sanitize tubing, which was and was unable to dishes. The sanitize the foodservice cornecessary repairs, all trays and pellet would have to be read agreed. The sat approximately 11 had not arrived at the observed the kitches washing could be considered that paper plunch meal and untreview of the service 2024-07-30T16:03: "Final rinse sanitizer was the sanitizer was the sanitizer was the solution of the service of the service 2024-07-30T16:03: "Final rinse sanitizer was the sanitizer was the sanitizer was the solution of the service of the service 2024-07-30T16:03: "Final rinse sanitizer was the	white after dipping it into the hine water, indicating that no nt or 0 ppm. The surveyor then to attempt a second test of sing the pellet lid in the dish achine a second time. The revious dish water from the cing the rack in the machine, observed that the pump for er was not pulling the sanitizer the wall mounted pump and er remained in the pump visible through the clear tubing enter the dishwater to sanitize that down the dishwasher at the surveyor they would contact thract company to do The surveyor told the washed and sanitized. The surveyor re-visited the kitchen 1:30 AM and the repair service that time. The surveyor en dish room, and all dish confirmed as stopped when the edish machine. The roducts will be used for the till the machine is repaired. A	F	812				
		iquid fluid on the floor of the						

refrigerator. When asked what the fluid was the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315209	B. WING _		C 07/31/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHO	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037		5 HZ5Z4	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	stated, "The ling a new refrigerator, I shop type vacuum to really started to lead containers) were obtoof the water on the	ne is leaking. We need to get but we have been using a to remove the water. It just k." Beverages (iced tea beserved to be above the level bottom of the fridge. No active wed by the surveyor.	F 81				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:			SURVEY LETED
			A. DOILDING.			;
		060113	B. WING			1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
HAMMO	NTON CENTER FOR I	REHABILITATION	FE HORSE P TON, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failu result in enforceme the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat (a) The facility shall	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of is. ory Access to Care comply with applicable	S 560			9/1/24
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility documentating facility failed to main direct care staff to restate of New Jesus 14-day shifts and Council (CNAs) to total staff findings include: Reference: New Jesus (NJDOH) memo, day with N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mining nursing homes," includes.	NT is not met as evidenced as and review of pertinent on, it was determined that the ntain the required minimum resident ratios as mandated by rsey. This was evident for 7 of rertified Nursing Assistants on 2 of 14 evening shifts. Trickly Department of Health rated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112,		Element #1 The facility schedules were review staffing was added to meet the mirrequirement of direct care staff to requirement. All allegations of abuse for the past days were reviewed to determine it clearing house reporting was requirement. A#2, LPN#4, LPN#5 and RN#2 were ported to the NJ clearing house state guidelines. LPN#4, LPN#5, RN#2 and CN A#2 longer an employee at Hammonto	nimum resident st 90 f ired. CN ere to meet	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 08/19/24

New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>leaith</u>				
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	:	COMPL	.ETED
					_ ا	
			D. WING		C	
		060113	B. WING		07/3	1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	etner	T ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE ZID CODE		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
наммон	NTON CENTER FOR I	REHARII ITATION	WHITE HORSE I			
	TON OLIVILIA OK	HAMI	MONTON, NJ 08	3037		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX	\	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ngo 1	S 560			
3 300	Continued From pa	ige i	3 300			
	codified at N.J.S.A.	30:13-18 (the Act), which		Center.		
		ım staffing requirements in				
		e following ratio(s) were				
	effective on 02/01/2			Element #2		
	ellective on 02/01/2	2021.			- cc 41	
	0 0 05 111	A: 1 (ONIA) (All residents have potential to be	апестеа	
		e Aide (CNA) to every eight		by this deficient practice.		
	residents for the da	ay shift.				
				The facility schedules were review	ed and	
	One direct care sta	ff member to every 10		additional staff was added to meet	t the	
		rening shift, provided that n	o	requirements for direct care staff t	0	
		Il staff members shall be		resident ratio.	_	
		rect staff member shall be				
		s a CNA and shall perform		No resident was affected by LPN#	4	
	nurse aide duties:			LPN#5, RN#2 and CN A#2 not b		
	nurse aide duties. a	and			eing	
	.			reported to the clearing house.		
		ff member to every 14				
		ght shift, provided that each				
	direct care staff me	ember shall sign in to work a	as a	Element #3		
	CNA and perform C	CNA duties.				
	·			The staff educator in-serviced the	staffing	
	A review of a facility	y provided policy, titled,		coordinator and the administrator		
		ith a revised date of 4/2019	.	1. Ensuring that adequate staffin		
		ty strives to meet New Jers		are reached to comply with the NJ		l
			-y			
	state requirements	for minimum staffing:		requirement for direct care staff to	resident	
	A) On a service of			ratio.	£	
		rse aide to every eight		2. The process to report a nurse	IOL	l
	residents for the da			substantiated narcotic diversion.		l
		staff member to every 10		Reporting to appropriate agen	cies	l
		ening shift, provided that no	o	such as Clearing House		l
	fewer than half of a	Ill staff members shall be				l
	certified nurse's aid	les, and each staff member	·			l
		o work as a certified nurse		Element #4		l
		orm certified nurse aide dut	ies.			l
	and	Jim Jerunea narae alae dat	,	The administrator will audit schedu	iles to	
		staff mambar to aver 44		ensure direct care staff to resident		l
	C) One direct care staff member to every 14		.		rallo	l
	residents for the night shift, provided that each			requirement is met.		l
		ember shall sign in to work a				l
		and perform certified nurse	9	The administrator will audit all alle		l
	aide duties.			of staff to resident abuse reports v	veekly	l
				x4 weeks then monthly x 4 months	s to	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION SIMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPOCEAGES BY PILL PRINT REGARD REPORATION MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 1. For the week of Complaint staffing from 04/10/2/2023 to 04/08/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 7 of 7-day shifts and deficient in total staff for residents on 7 of 7-day shifts and deficient in total staff for residents on 7 of 7-day shift, required at least 12 CNAs. -04/02/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 12 CNAs04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 12 CNAs04/04/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/04/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY ETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICEMENCES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUSTI BE PRECEDED BY PILL, REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S 560 Continued From page 2 1. For the week of Complaint staffing from 04/02/203 to 04/08/203, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 7 of 7-day shifts and deficient in total staff for residents on 7 of 7 overnight shifts as follows: -04/02/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 11 total staff for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/06/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff.	71101211	or contraction	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:	·		
AS A WHITE HORSE PIKE MAMMONTON, N. V. 08037			060113	B. WING		_	
MAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION MAMMONTON, NJ 08037	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•		
FREFIX TAG S 560 Continued From page 2 1. For the week of Complaint staffing from 04/02/2023 to 04/08/23, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 7 of 7-day shifts and deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 7 of 7-day shifts and deficient in total staff for residents on 7 of 7 overnight shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/02/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/03/23 had 17 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/03/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/04/23 had 18 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/06/23 had 18 CNAs for 187 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/06/23 had 18 CNAs for 187 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/07/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/07/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/07/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/07/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 13 total staff04/08/23 had 10 total staff for 185 residents on the overnig	HAMMOI	NTON CENTER FOR F	REHABILITATION				
1. For the week of Complaint staffing from 04/02/2023 to 04/08/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 7 of 7-day shifts and deficient in total staff for residents on 7 of 7 overnight shifts as follows: -04/02/23 had 12 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/02/23 had 10 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/03/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs04/04/23 had 11 total staff for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 12 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/05/23 had 16 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/06/23 had 16 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 13 total staff04/06/23 had 16 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/07/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/07/23 had 11 total staff for 185 residents on the overnight shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 13 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 17 total staff for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 residents on the day shift, required at least 23 CNAs04/08/23 had 15 CNAs for 185 res	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES.)	D BE	COMPLETE
deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 2 of 7 day shifts as follows:	S 560	1. For the week of 0 04/02/2023 to 04/08/23 to 04/08/23 had 12 Cday shift, required a -04/02/23 had 17 Cday shift, required a -04/03/23 had 17 Cday shift, required a -04/03/23 had 11 to the overnight shift, required a -04/04/23 had 11 to the overnight shift, required a -04/04/23 had 11 to the overnight shift, required a -04/05/23 had 12 to the overnight shift, required a -04/05/23 had 12 to the overnight shift, required a -04/06/23 had 10 to the overnight shift, required a -04/06/23 had 10 to the overnight shift, required a -04/06/23 had 15 Cday shift, required a -04/07/23 had 15 Cday shift, required a -04/07/23 had 11 to the overnight shift, required a -04/07/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -04/08/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -04/08/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -04/08/23 had 7 total to the overnight shift, required a -04/08/23 had 13 Cday shift, required a -04/08/23 had 3 Cday	Complaint staffing from 8/2023, the facility was affing for residents on 7 of ficient in total staff for overnight shifts as follows: NAs for 179 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. Otal staff for 179 residents on required at least 13 total staff. NAs for 179 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. Otal staff for 179 residents on required at least 13 total staff. NAs for 179 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. Otal staff for 179 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. Otal staff for 179 residents on required at least 13 total staff. NAs for 179 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. Otal staff for 179 residents on required at least 13 total staff. NAs for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on required at least 13 total staff. NAs for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on required at least 13 total staff. NAs for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs. Otal staff for 185 residents on the at least 23 CNAs.	S 560	agencies were notified. Audits will be completed weekly x and monthly x6 months until compmet. The results of these audits will be presented at monthly QAPI. Element #5 The Administrator is responsible for	4 weeks liance is	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY		
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NO	DIVIDER.	A. BUILDING:		_	
		060113		B. WING			C 81/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
НАММО	NTON CENTER FOR I	REHABILITATION		TE HORSE F TON, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM.	/ FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page 3			S 560			
	day shift, required a -09/23/23 had 17 Cday shift, required a 3. For the week of 10/01/2023 to 10/0 deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows -10/06/23 had 18 Cday shift, required a 4. For the 3 weeks 10/29/2023 to 11/18	NAs for 150 resident least 19 CNAs. Complaint staffing from 7/2023, the facility was fing for residents of staffing for 149 resident at least 19 CNAs. of Complaint staffing 8/2023, the facility was fing for residents of for the facility was fing for residents of the staffing	om vas n 1 of 7 of the on the g from as				
	day shift, required a	NAs for 142 residen					
	day shift, required a -11/10/23 had 17 C day shift, required a	NAs for 145 residen at least 18 CNAs. NAs for 145 residen	ts on the				
	01/28/2024 to 02/03	Complaint staffing from 3/2024, there were not for staffing as subm	no deficient				
	03/03/2024 to 03/1	of Complaint staffing 6/2024, the facility w affing for residents of s:	as				
	-03/03/24 had 17 C	NAs for 163 residen	its on the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				A. BOILDING.			С	
		060113		B. WING			31/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
наммо	NTON CENTER FOR F	REHABILITATION		TE HORSE F TON, NJ 08				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI	CTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page 4			S 560				
	day shift, required a -03/04/24 had 16 C day shift, required a	NAs for 163 resident	s on the					
	day shift, required a -03/11/24 had 19 C day shift, required a	NAs for 158 resident at least 20 CNAs. NAs for 162 resident	s on the					
	7. For the week of Complaint staffing from 05/12/2024 to 05/18/2024, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 2 of 7 day shifts as follows:							
	day shift, required a	NAs for 163 resident						
	8. For the 2 weeks of staffing prior to survey from 06/30/2024 to 07/13/2024, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 1 of 14-day shifts and deficient in CNAs to total staff on 1 of 14 evening shifts as follows:							
		NAs to 34 total staff or red at least 17 CNAs						
	07/10/24 had 19 CN day shift, required a	NAs for 166 residents at least 21 CNAs.	on the					
	at 10:12 AM, the As (ADON) acknowled meet the staffing creach shift due to last indicated that the staffing at 10:10 and 10:10 acknowledges at 10:10 acknowledges and 10:10 acknowledges at 10:10 ackn	with the surveyor on sistant Director of No ged that they do not iteria despite over sta st minute call outs. To tate regulations for sta A to every 8 residents	ursing always affing for he ADON taffing					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060113		B. WING		I	C 31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION	43 N WHI	DRESS, CITY, S TE HORSE P TON, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Evening shift, 1 CN	ge 5 A to every 10 reside o every 14 residents.		S 560			
	Based on interview documents, it was of failed to notify the Ca.) a Certified Nursi D.) a Registered Nurse (LP a Resided physician's order; a resident's (Residen medication as many Jersey. This deficie	and review of pertindetermined that the following Aide (CNA #2) who esident: (Resident: RN #4) who ent (Resident #122) and c.) LPN #5 who determined the firm that the following Aide (PN #4) who ent (Resident #122) and c.) LPN #5 who determined by the State of the firm that the firm	ent facility facility dinator of ho #265); censed without a diverted a f New htified for 3				
	13 Law and Public Care Professional f Subchapter 3: 13:45E-3.1 Notifica Coordinator by a Hoal Except as providentity shall file a rep Coordinator concer	ed in (c) below, a he port with the Clearing	Health bility. House ealth care g House				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		000440		B. WING		I	C
		060113		b. WINO		07/	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NTON CENTER FOR F	REHABILITATION	43 N WHI	DRESS, CITY, S TE HORSE F TON, NJ 08			
	OUR MAR DV OTA	TEMENT OF DEFINITION		-		CORRECTION	0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 6		S 560			
	privileges granted b who provides such	nal services to, has only that health care en services pursuant to ealth care services fi	ntity, or an				
	professional miscor professional miscor	ting to health care irment, incompetenc nduct, which incompe nduct relates adverse ty, the health care er	etency or ely to				
	i) Summarily or temporarily revokes or suspends or permanently reduces, suspends or revokes the health care professional's full or partial clinical privileges or practice;						
		alth care professiona byees of health servio					
	iii) Discharges the h the staff of the heal	nealth care professio th care entity; or	nal from				
		scinds a contract wit ional to render profe					
	reviewed 6/1/24, ind mistreatment, negle residents/patients a resident/patient pro not limited to staff, if the facilityThe faci implemented proce the prevention and	ity's "Abuse" policy of cluded the facility pro- ect, and abuse of and misappropriation perty by anyone inclu- family, friends and re- ility has designed an sses, which strive to reporting of suspecta- tient abuse, neglect,	ohibits the of uding but esidents of id ensure				

TACW OCI	sey Department of i	Calti							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED				
						2			
		060113	B. WING			1/2024			
	200//050 00 01/00//50	OTDEET AD	DDEGG OFFI	TATE TIP CORE					
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE					
HAMMO	HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE								
		HAMMON	TON, NJ 08						
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE			
PREFIX TAG	•	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE			
				DEFICIENCY)					
S 560	Continued From pa	age 7	S 560						
	•	-							
		or misappropriation of							
		g [] notify the local law							
		ppropriate State Agency (s) er than two hours after							
		tion of allegation) by Agency's							
		s after identification of							
		incident The policy did not							
	include to report to	the Clearing House							
	Coordinator.								
	1 0- 7/25/24 -+ 0.4	22 ANA 4b-s							
		33 AM, the surveyor reviewed record for Resident #265.							
	the closed medical	record for Resident #205.							
	A review of the Tra	nsfer/Discharge Report face							
		n summary) reflected the							
		ted to the facility with							
	diagnoses which in	cluded but not limited to;							
	A ravious of the Inve	estigation form dated NUEXTOTRETZERA(D)(1)							
		estigation form dated [1] the resident reported							
		ere missing from their							
		on of the investigation							
		ied Nursing Aide (CNA #2)							
		D)(1) from the resident's							
		NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) using a							
		olication. CNA#2 was							
	terminated from the	e facility.							
	During an interview	with the surveyor on 7/29/24							
		egistered Nurse/Unit Manager							
		at if a resident reported an							
		it was reported to the							
	Licensed Nursing F	lome Administrator (LNHA)							
	and Assistant Direct	ctor of Nursing (ADON) who							
	investigated the alle	egation. The RN/UM stated							
	that a full investigat	tion was completed including							
	gathering witness s	statement and notifying the							

New Jersey Department of Health						
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	·	COMP	LETED
						:
		060113	B. WING			1/2024
		•				
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
наммо	NTON CENTER FOR I	REHABILITATION	HITE HORSE I			
		НАММО	NTON, NJ 08	3037		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
IAG	TEGGETT OTT	iso is civil through or the trial trion,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	1000	
0.500	0 " 15		0.500			
S 560	Continued From pa	age 8	S 560			
	New Jersey Depart	tment of Health (NJDOH).				
		, ,				
	During an interview	with the surveyor on 7/30/24				
	at 11:18 AM, the Di	irector of Nursing (DON) state	d			
		estigated all allegations of				
		ling the suspected staff				
		nding the allegation, then	.			
		nts from staff, the resident and				
		e DON stated that if an				
	CNA then the facili	was substantiated against a ity notified the NJDOH and the				
		Department. The surveyor	7			
		rpose of the Clearing House				
		or, and the DON stated to allow	,			
		a staff member had a pending				
		or substantiated allegation of				
		or asked if the facility reporte				
		ng House, and the DON state				
		reported a CNA, but she				
		would. The DON stated that				
	the ADON reported	any CNAs to licensing.				
		1 AM, the surveyor requested				
		firmation that CNA #2 was				
	reported to the Clea	aring House Coordinator.				
	Deminer on intermit					
		with the surveyor on 7/30/24				
		DON stated she was				
		orting allegations of Newscare to ADON stated if the allegation of	χ ε			
		ntiated for a CNA, she	"			
		e required "FRIDAY" form to				
	•	ing Department. The ADON				
	stated she was not familiar with the Clearing House Coordinator, and she had never reported a					
	staff member to it.	,	-			
	During an interview	with the survey team on				
		l, in the LNHA in the presence				
		ministrator (AA), DON, and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI		
					0	:	
		060113	B. WING			1/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
		43 N WHIT	TE HORSE F				
НАММО	NTON CENTER FOR I	REHABILITATION HAMMON	TON, NJ 08	037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 9	S 560				
	Senior Resource D	irector stated they were not ng to the State Clearing House					
	No additional inforn	nation was provided.					
		24 AM, the surveyor conducted Resident #122 which revealed					
	summary) reflected	e Sheet (an admission I that the resident was lity with diagnoses that ot limited					
	Set (MDS), an asse	essment tool, dated was score which indicated which indicated was some which indicated was some which indicated was some which indicated was some was a second was some which indicated was some was a second was a s					
	, indicated that that that a high-risk meeting care, which include	al Note dated NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 the interdisciplinary team (IDT) eting regarding the resident's d the social worker following t regarding the					
	investigation submi Department of Hea indicated to have been NJ Ex	lity's reportable event tted to the New Jersey Ith (NJDOH) on Message and Testing and Testing at a staff on or about the					
	for incident	y's investigation form dated dated verons are concluded that beer NJ Exec Order 26.4b1					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/	,	X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMB	BER: A.	. BUILDING:		COMPLETED					
					;				
060113	В.	B. WING			1/2024				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE									
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION	43 N WHITE HAMMONTO								
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	ON D BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE					
by RN #2 and LPN # conclusion further included that "a reason person would conclude that the surveyor conducted a record review for Resident #6 which revealed the following: A review of the Face Sheet reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but was no person which included a person of the resident's physician order summary report included an order with state to give the facility's reportable event investigation submitted to the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) on "a person of the summary reported to have been missing with restigation and LPN #5 was suspended. Review of the facility's investigation form of the with incident date "a person of the drug diver and had been terminated following the investigation.	#4. The hable and and for the dicated art date blet at at ister with dicated ded that	S 560	DEFICIENCY)						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
			A. BOILDING.		c				
060113			B. WING		07/31/2024				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE									
наммонто	ON CENTER FOR F	REHABILITATION	TE HORSE P TON, NJ 08						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(X5) COMPLETE DATE					
S 560 Cd	ontinued From pa	ge 11	S 560						
Du pro int Ac (A Re sta St wa ha	uring an interview resence of the surterviewed the Lice dministrator (LNH, AA), Director of Nu esource Director (atted they were no tate Clearing Hous as unable to proving the sure of the to proving the sure of the they were no tate Clearing Hous as unable to proving the sure of the tate Clearing Hous as unable to proving the sure of the tate Clearing Hous as unable to proving the sure of the tate Clearing Hous as unable to proving the tate Clearing Hous as unable to proving the tate of tate of the tate of tate o	on 7/30/24 at 1:31 PM, in the vey team, the surveyor ensed Nursing Home A), Assistant Administrator irsing (DON), and Senior Administration team) who teamiliar with reporting to the se Coordinator, and the DON de documentation to support N #4 and RN #2 to the state	5 560						

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		\neg	DATE OF REVI	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
315209 _{Y1}	B. Wing	,	Y2	9/3/2024	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR F					
		HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		0)(i) ()	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.10(g)(17)(18	o)(i)-(v)	Completed	Reg. #	403.13	(c)(3)-(6)(8)	Completed	Reg. #	483.20(b)(2)(ii)		Completed
LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			09/01/2024
ID Prefix	F0656		Correction	ID Prefix	F0657		Correction	ID Prefix	F0658		Correction
Reg.#	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Completed	Reg. #	483.21	(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed
LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			09/01/2024
ID Prefix	F0689		Correction	ID Prefix	F0693		Correction	ID Prefix	F0695		Correction
Reg. #	483.25(d)(1)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.25	(g)(4)(5)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(i)		Completed
LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			09/01/2024
ID Prefix	F0755		Correction	ID Prefix	F0812		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-	(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60	(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			09/01/2024	LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEW (INITIAL:		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 7/31/2024					R ANY UNCORRE			A SUMMARY OF HE FACILITY?	☐ YE	s 🗆 no	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 9/3/2024 060113 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 09/01/2024 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS)

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO

Page 1 of 1

7/31/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 07/29/2024 and 07/30/2024 and Hammonton Center For Rehabilitation and Healthcare was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 **EXISTING Health Care Occupancies.** Hammonton Center For Rehabilitation and Healthcare is a two-story, Type I Fire Resistant building that was built in January 1984. The facility is divided into 13 smoke zones. The facility has one 180 KW Diesel Emergency Generator that supplies about 60% of the buildings electrical power in the event of electric power loss to the building. K 211 Means of Egress - General K 211 9/1/24 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Element #1 Based on observation and interview on 7/30/2024 in the presence of the Maintenance All stored items in the basement corridor Assistant 1 (MA1), Maintenance Assistant 2 that were restricting access removed. (MA2) and Environmental Services (EVS), it was (X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

08/14/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 1 K 211 determined that the facility failed to ensure that Element #2 the means of egress was maintained free of all All residents had the potential to be obstructions or impediments to full instant use in affected. the case of fire or other emergency in accordance with NFPA 101: 2012 Edition, Sections 19.2.1, Element #3 and 7.1.10.1. This deficient practice had the Maintenance director will conduct audits potential to affect all residents and was evidenced of all exit corridors to ensure they are not by the following: restricted. The audits will be weekly x4 and monthly An observation at 12:33 PM, revealed that the until compliance is met. exit access corridor in the basement was being Education was provided to the used to store items on both sides of the hallway U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. restricting usage and limiting usable space to 37-inches. These audits will be documented in a new audit sheet that was created on 8/11/2024. In an interview at the time of observation, the MA1, MA2 and EVS confirmed the observation. Element #4 The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was notified of the The maintenance Director/Designee will deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit report any negative findings to the conference at 3:00 PM. Administrator and the Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 months for review and action as needed. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) Element 5 - Responsible Party Administrator/Maintenance Director K 222 9/1/24 K 222 **Egress Doors** CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Earess Doors Doors in a required means of egress shall not be equipped with a latch or a lock that requires the use of a tool or key from the egress side unless using one of the following special locking arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS OR SECURITY THREAT Where special locking arrangements for the

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 2 K 222 clinical security needs of the patient are used, only one locking device shall be permitted on each door and provisions shall be made for the rapid removal of occupants by: remote control of locks; keving of all locks or keys carried by staff at all times; or other such reliable means available to the staff at all times. 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING** ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted.

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315209 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4. 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observations and interviews on 7/30/24 Element #1 in the presence of the Maintenance Assistant 1 A new sign was placed on the "Front (MA1), Maintenance Assistant 2 (MA2), and Stairwell" that reads "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS DOOR CAN BE Environmental Services (EVS), it was determined OPENED IN 15 SECONDS". that the facility failed to ensure that doors with installed delayed-egress systems were properly labeled and functioning in accordance with NFPA Element 2 - All residents had the potential 101:2012 edition. Sections 19.2.2.5 and 7.2.1.6. to be affected. This deficient practice was observed for 2 of 16 Element 3

Maintenance director will tested doors, had the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced by the following: conduct monthly checks of all doors with delayed egress to ensure they have a An observation at 9:35 AM, revealed that the readily visible sign. "Front Stairwell" delayed-egress door on the first Education was provided to the floor was not provided with a readily visible sign U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. that reads "PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS". These audits will be documented in a new audit sheet that was created on 8/11/2024. In an interview at the time of observation, the MA1. MA2 and EVS confirmed the observation. Element 4 - The maintenance An observation at 10:15 AM, revealed that the "A Director/Designee will report any negative Back" egress door was provided with a findings to the Administrator and the delayed-egress locking system that did not Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 months for review and action as needed. release the lock in the direction of egress within 15 seconds when tested by the MA1. The lock did release with the door access code. Element 5 - Responsible Party

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 Continued From page 4 K 222 Administrator/Maintenance Director In an interview at the time of observation, the MA1 and MA2 confirmed the observation. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference at 3:00 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2 (e) K 300 Protection - Other K 300 9/1/24 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Protection - Other List in the REMARKS section any LSC Section 18.3 and 19.3 Protection requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 7/29/24 Element 1

New celling tiles were placed in the 2nd floor Air Exchange and 7/30/24 in the presence of the Maintenance Assistant 1 (MM1), Maintenance Assistant 2 room. (MM2) and Environmental Services (EVS), it was The missing 24-inch x 48-inch ceiling tile determined that the facility failed to maintain a in the Social Worker/Maintenance complete membrane of the ceiling in a room Director's office was replaced. where sprinklers, smoke, or heat detectors are The missing ceiling tiles of various shapes installed in the room or area served by the ceiling and sizes in the Air Exchange room on the in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 sections first floor were replaced. 8.4.4.1, 4.6.1.2 and NFPA 13 Installation of Sprinkler Systems. The ceiling acts to trap the Element 2 - All residents had the potential heat and smoke and allows the sprinklers or to be affected.

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315209 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 300 | Continued From page 5 K 300 detectors to operate. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents and was Element 3

Maintenance director will evidenced by the following: conduct monthly audits of all rooms that require ceiling tiles to ensure there are An observation on 7/29/24 at 12:52 PM, revealed none missing. approximately 3 missing ceiling tiles of various Education was provided to the shapes and sizes were missing in the Air U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. Exchange room on the second floor. These audits will be documented in a new In an interview at the time of observation,, the audit sheet that was created on MM1 confirmed the observation. 8/11/2024. An observation on 7/30/24 at 10:17 AM revealed Element 4 - The maintenance a missing 24-inch x 48-inch ceiling tile in the Director/Designee will report any negative findings to the Administrator and the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 In an interview at the time of observation, the months for review and action as needed. MM1 and MM2 confirmed the observation. Element 5 - Responsible Party An observation on 7/30/24 at 10:30 AM, revealed Administrator/Maintenance Director approximately 4 missing ceiling tiles of various shapes and sizes were missing in the Air Exchange room on the first floor. In an interview at the time of observation, the MM1, MM2, and EVS confirmed the observation. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference on 7/30/24 at 3:00 PM N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 13 K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 9/1/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315209			B. WING			07/31/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC.				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 321	Continued From page 6 having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9		K 3	21			
	b. Laundries (larger c. Repair, Maintena d. Soiled Linen Roce. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gallof. Combustible Stor (over 50 square feeg. Laboratories (if chazard - see K322) This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation the presence of the (MA1), Maintenance Environmental Servithat the facility faile enclosures in according Edition, Sections 19 and 7.2.1. This defi	Fired Heater Rooms I than 100 square feet) Ince, and Paint Shops Imms (exceeding 64 gallons) Rooms Imms (exceeding 64 gallons) Rooms Imms (exceeding 64 gallons) Imms (exc		Element 1 A automatic door clost placed on the soiled linen room door. The laundry room doors were adjust ensure that the doors close into the and have to gap wich is not in complete the soiled lines. All residents had the potto be affected. Element 3 Maintenance directors.	ors. sted to frame pliance. otential		

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 7 K 321 conduct monthly audits off all doors that are required to be self-closing and not An observation at 12:55 PM, revealed that the soiled linen room (over 50 sq. ft.) in the basement have a gap to ensure they are in contained soiled linens exceeding 64 gallons. The compliance. door was not self-closing or automatic closing. Education was provided to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. In an interview at the time of observation, the MA1, MA2, and EVS confirmed the observation. These audits will be documented in a new audit sheet that was created on An observation at 1:05 PM, revealed that the 8/11/2024 laundry room (larger than 100 sq.ft.) was not separated from other spaces by smoke resisting Element 4 - The maintenance doors. The doors were self closing or automatic Director/Designee will report any negative closing, but when tested by the MA1 one of the findings to the Administrator and the doors did not close into its frame leaving a 1 and Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 1/4 inch space at the meeting edges of the doors. months for review and action as needed. In an interview at the time of observation, the Element 5 - Responsible Party MA1, MA2 and EVS confirmed the observation. Administrator/Maintenance Director The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was notified of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference at 3:00 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) Fire Alarm - Control Functions K 344 9/1/24 K 344 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Fire Alarm - Control Functions The fire alarm automatically activates required control functions and is provided with an alternative power supply in accordance with NFPA 18.3.4.4, 19.3.4.4, 9.6.1, 9.6.5, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 7/29/24 Element 1

The plastic electrical box in the presence of the Maintenance Assistant 1 which was jammed into the smoke

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 344 | Continued From page 8 K 344 (MA1), it was determined that the facility failed to damper-controlled louvers, was removed. ensure that the fire alarm would automatically activate required control functions in accordance Element 2 - All residents had the potential with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Sections 8.5.5.7.3, to be affected. 9.6.5.2. 19.3.4.4 and NFPA 72. National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. This deficient practice Element 3

Maintenance director will had the potential to affect all residents and was conduct monthly audits of all smoke evidenced by the following dampers to ensure there is nothing in the way preventing the automatic closer upon An observation at 12:52 PM in the second floor activation of the fire alarm system. air exchange room, revealed that a plastic Education was provided to the electrical box was jammed into the smoke U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. damper controlled louvers that would prevent closure upon activation of the fire alarm system. These audits will be documented in a new audit sheet that was created on In an interview at the time of the observation, the 8/11/2024. MA1 confirmed the observation, removed the Element 4 - The maintenance plastic electrical box and stated that they were not sure how it got in there. Director/Designee will report any negative findings to the Administrator and the The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit months for review and action as needed. conference on 7/30/24 at 3:00 PM. Element 5 - Responsible Party N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2 (e) Administrator/Maintenance Director NFPA 72 K 361 Corridors - Areas Open to Corridor 9/8/24 K 361 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Corridors - Areas Open to Corridor Spaces (other than patient sleeping rooms, treatment rooms and hazardous areas), waiting areas, nurse's stations, gift shops, and cooking facilities, open to the corridor are in accordance with the criteria under 18.3.6.1 and 19.3.6.1. 18.3.6.1, 19.3.6.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 361 | Continued From page 9 K 361 Based on observation and interview on 7/29/24 Element 1 □ The facility's fire safety will in the presence of the Maintenance Assistant 1 install a new electrically supervised (MM1) and Maintenance Assistant 2 (MM2), it automatic smoke detector in the was determined that the facility failed to ensure second-floor dining room. that spaces open to the corridor were in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition. Element 2 - All residents had the potential Sections 19.3.6.1. This deficient practice had the to be affected. potential to affect all residents and was evidenced Element 3

Maintenance director will by the following: conduct monthly audits of all open areas An observation at 1:50 PM, revealed that the to ensure they are in accordance with dining room on the second floor was 1 of 4 dining/ NFPA regulation. lounging spaces that were open to the corridor Education was provided to the and not protected by an electrically supervised U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. automatic smoke detection system. These audits will be documented in a new audit sheet that was created on In an interview at the time of the observation, the MM1, MM2 and EVS confirmed the observation 8/11/2024. The facility's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was notified of the Element 4 - The maintenance deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit Director/Designee will report any negative conference on 7/30/24 at 3:30 PM. findings to the Administrator and the Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 months for review and action as needed. Element 5 - Responsible Party Administrator/Maintenance Director. Documentation of completed work will be uploaded as soon as it is available. Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 374 9/1/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid bonded wood-core doors or of construction that

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 374 | Continued From page 10 K 374 resists fire for 20 minutes. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Doors are permitted to have fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or automatic-closing, do not require latching, and are not required to swing in the direction of egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observationss and interview on 7/29/24 Element 1

The doors 2nd floor near the and 7/30/24 in the presence of the Maintenance salon, B-Wing, C Wing, 1st floor A, C, D Assistant 1 (MA1), Maintenance Assistant 2 wing was all repaired and there is no gap (MA2) and Environmental Services (EVS), it was between or under the doors. determined that the facility failed to ensure that smoke barriers were provided with doors that Element 2 - All residents had the potential were self-closing or automatic-closing and to be affected. restricted the passage of smoke in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Sections 19.3.7.6 Element 3

Maintenance director will and NFPA 105. Standard for Smoke Door conduct monthly audits of all smoke barriers to ensure there are no gaps. Assemblies and other opening protectives. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all These monthly audits will be documented residents and was evidenced by the following: in a new audit sheet that was created on 8/10/2024. An observation on 7/29/24 at 12:30 PM on the Education was provided to the 2nd floor near the salon, revealed that upon U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is testing of the smoke barrier doors conducted by incompliance with NFPA 101 code. the MM1 and MM2, the doors did not close into Element 4 - The maintenance the frame leaving a 1.5-inch gap at the meeting edges of the doors. Director/Designee will report any negative findings to the Administrator and the An observation at 1:00 PM on B-Wing, revealed Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 that the smoke barrier doors did not close into the months for review and action as needed. frame leaving a 1-inch gap at the meeting edges Element 5 - Responsible Party of the doors. Administrator/Maintenance Director An observation at 1:22 PM on C-Wing, revealed

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 374 | Continued From page 11 K 374 that the smoke barrier doors did not close into the frame leaving a 1-inch gap at the meeting edges of the doors. Additionally, there was a 1-inch space under the door. An observation on 7/30/24 at 10:10 AM on the first floor, revealed that upon testing of the A-Wing smoke barrier doors conducted by MA1 and MA2, there was a 1-inch space under the door when tested An observation at 10:50 AM on C-Wing, revealed that smoke barrier doors did not close into the frame leaving a 1-inch gap at the meeting edges of the doors. An observation at 11:10 AM on D-Wing, revealed that the door closer did not function to prevent the door from closing, leaving a 24-inch gap between the doors when tested In interviews at the time of tests and observations, the MA1 and MA2 confirmed the observations. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference on 7/30/24 at 3:00 PM N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2 (e) **NFPA 105** K 521 K 521 HVAC 9/1/24 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 | Continued From page 12 K 521 specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Element 1 □ The bathroom exhaust in Based on observations and interviews on 7/29/24 and 7/30/24 in the presence of the Maintenance room B215, B204, A106, B102 were Assistant 1 (MA1), it was determined that the repaired and are now functional. facility failed to maintain ventilation and related equipment in resident bathrooms in accordance Element 2 - All residents had the potential with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Sections 19.5.2.1, to be affected. 9.2.1 and NFPA 90A. This deficient practice had the potential to affect various residents on Element 3

Maintenance director will multiple units and floors and was evidenced by conduct monthly audits of all bathroom the following: exhaust to ensure they are working correctly. An observation on 7/29/24 at 1:00 PM, revealed Education was provided to the that the bathroom ventilation in room B215 was U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. not functioning when tested by the MA1. These audits will be documented in a new audit sheet that was created on An observation at 1:08 PM, revealed that the bathroom ventilation in room B204 was not 8/11/2024. functioning when tested by the MA1. Element 4 - The maintenance An observation on 7/30/24 at 10:10 AM, revealed Director/Designee will report any negative that the bathroom ventilation in room A106 was findings to the Administrator and the Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 not functioning when tested by the MA1. months for review and action as needed. An observation at 10:26 AM, revealed that the bathroom ventilation in room B102 was not Element 5 - Responsible Party Administrator/Maintenance Director functioning when tested by the MA1. In interviews at the time of the observations, the MA1 confirmed the observations after each test. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 | Continued From page 13 K 521 deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference on 7/30/24 at 3:00 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2 (e) NFPA 90A K 532 | Escalators, Dumbwaiters, and Moving Walks K 532 9/1/24 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Escalators, Dumbwaiters, and Moving Walks 2012 EXISTING Escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks comply with the provisions of 9.4. All existing escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks conform to the requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. (Includes escalator emergency stop buttons and automatic skirt obstruction stop. For power dumbwaiters, includes hoistway door locking to keep doors closed except for floor where car is being loaded or unloaded.) 19.5.3. 9.4.2.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, documentation review, Element 1

Maintenance director tested and interview on 7/29/24 and 7/30/24 in the and documented monthly fire recall presence of Environmental Services (EVS), it was testing of elevator car #1 & #2. determined that the facility failed to maintain written records for elevators in accordance with Element 2 - All residents had the potential NFPA 101:2012 Edition. Section 9.4.6. 9.4.6.1. to be affected. 9.4.6.2. and ASME A17.1/CSA B44. Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. This deficient Element 3

Maintenance director will practice had the potential to affect all residents conduct monthly testing of Fire Recall in and was evidenced by the following: elevator Car #1 & 2. Maintenance director will audit inspection Documention review on 7/29/24 at 11:00 AM. books Quartey to ensure testing is being revealed that the facility did not have a written done and documented. record of the findings for the monthly fire fighters' Education was provided to the

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315209 B. WING 07/31/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 532 | Continued From page 14 K 532 emergency operations in the provided inspection U.S. FOIA (b) (6) to ensure facility is incompliance with NFPA 101 code. books. These audits will be documented in a new audit sheet that was created on In an interview at 12:30 PM, a request to EVS was made for the documentation. EVS stated that 8/11/2024. they would get in contact with the elevator company if they could not find the documentation Element 4 - The maintenance in the maintenance logs. Director/Designee will report any negative findings to the Administrator and the Documentation was provided from the elevator Quality Assurance Committee monthly x3 servicing company stating that the Fire Recall months for review and action as needed. testing for the elevators is performed at the premises during its regular maintenance service Element 5 - Responsible Party visits, but no indication on the frequency of the Administrator/Maintenance Director testing was provided. Monthly operations with a written records of the findings were not made and kept on the premises. The facility's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was notified of the deficient practice during the Life Safety Code exit conference on 7/30/24 at 3:00 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2 (e) **ASME A17.1/CSA B44 Smoking Regulations** K 741 9/1/24 K 741 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Smoking Regulations Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall include not less than the following provisions: (1) Smoking shall be prohibited in any room, ward, or compartment where flammable liquids, combustible gases, or oxygen is used or stored and in any other hazardous location, and such area shall be posted with signs that read NO SMOKING or shall be posted with the international symbol for no smoking. (2) In health care occupancies where smoking is

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315209			B. WING		07/	07/31/2024		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C				
				43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE				
HAMMO	NTON CENTER FOR	REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC	ARE	HAMMONTON, NJ 08037				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K 741	prohibited and sign major entrances, s that prohibits smok (3) Smoking by pat responsible shall be (4) The requiremer where the patient is (5) Ashtrays of non design shall be prosmoking is permitted (6) Metal container devices into which be readily available permitted. 18.7.4, 19.7.4 This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation in the presence of (MM1), it was determined ensure that ashtray and metal contained devices were provict areas where smoking with NFPA 101:201 deficient practice heresidents and was An observation at 1 the 4 smoking ashtray area were made of metal container with was not readily available and readily available and significant practice heresidents and was	is are prominently placed at all econdary signs with language ting shall not be required. Eight classified as not e prohibited. In the factor of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply a under direct supervision. It is combustible material and safe evided in all areas where ead. It is swith self-closing cover ashtrays can be emptied shall at the maintenance Assistant 1 for and interview on 7/29/24 the Maintenance Assistant 1 for and interview on the facility failed to be so for noncombustible material for swith self-closing cover ded and readily available in all ing is permitted in accordance 2 Edition, Section 19.7.4. This ad the potential to affect all evidenced by the following: 12:20 PM, revealed that 3 of trays provided in the smoking is combustible material and a has self-closing cover device allable.	K 7-	Element 1 □ On 8/1/2024 Ethe Ashtrays with metal one rated. Element 2 - All residents had to be affected. Element 3 □ EVS director with morthly audits of smoking a proper metal ashtrays are in working order. These audits will be docum audit sheet that was created 8/11/2024. Education was provided to a group to ensure facility is correct Ashtrays. Element 4 - The maintenan Director/Designee will report	is that are fire and the potential will conduct area to ensure a place and in ented in a new d on the ***TOTA** using the			
	The facility's U.S. FO	OIA (b)(6) was notified of the		findings to the Administrator	r and the	 		

PRINTED: 01/29/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
	315209 B. V				07/31/2024					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HAMMONTON CENTER FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
K 741	•	uring the Life Safety Code exit PM.	K 7	,	eded.					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT									
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION					DATE OF REVISIT				
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315209 A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. Wing Y2					9/3/202	24 _{Y3}			
NAME OF FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, (CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
HAMMONTON CENTER FOR F	EALTHCARE	43 N WHITE HORSE PIKE HAMMONTON, NJ 08037							
This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).									
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	1	DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4	Y 5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC K0211	09/01/2024	LSC	K0222	09/01/2024	LSC	K0300		09/01/2024	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC K0321	09/01/2024	LSC	K0344	09/01/2024	LSC	K0361		09/01/2024	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		_	Correction	
Reg. # NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC K0374	09/01/2024	LSC	K0521	09/01/2024	LSC	K0532		09/01/2024	

ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix Correction Correction Correction NFPA 101 Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg.# Completed LSC K0741 09/01/2024 LSC LSC **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) **FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON** CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? 7/31/2024 YES NO Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06) Page 1 of 1 **EVENT ID:** ZGRZ22